ACCUTRACK QUICK START MANUAL


 [image: image211.png]Student Attendance Report
[Feedback Comments|

772269014 AM To G7256301 48 A

L S
Cale 1

“The uors are capable, howaver, he wal e isong. | would suggest you ssign more fuors o this
subjct, 3 it seams nl enough ftors are avaiable o hlp i he students

Lab e e dark_More ighs would b nice.

The AC s 3 18 100 colf.

Wil defnately bo back for e

Nottors were avaiabl o hlp me out_ Plaace pos # note alhe doorftutor s ot sick

L S v
Compasiton f

Yourtulorng sessions on this subjectaro cellent N hlped bring my grads up.

Excllent cossion Vary lessed





Engineerica Systems, Inc.

POB 677096

Orlando, FL 32867-7096

[image: image2.png]




[image: image3.wmf]
http://www.AccuTrack.org

Quick Start Manual for AccuTrack 10
Version 1.00
February 18, 2008
© 2002 - 2008 Engineerica Systems, Inc.

All Rights Reserved

[image: image4.png]



Engineerica Systems, Inc.

POB 677096

Orlando, FL 32867-7096

Phone: (407) 678-0936
Fax: (407) 678-0287

Website: http://www.accutrack.org

Internet Email: info@accutrack.org

© 2000 - 2008 Engineerica Systems, Inc.  All rights reserved.
Engineerica Systems, Inc. (“Developer”) has made every effort to ensure the accuracy of this document. Developer makes no warranties with respect to this documentation and disclaims any implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Developer assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this document. Names and data used in examples herein are fictitious unless otherwise noted.

The information contained herein is the exclusive and confidential property of Engineerica Systems, Inc. and, except as otherwise indicated, shall not be disclosed or reproduced in whole or in part. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Engineerica Systems, Inc.

Due to our continuous effort for improving the software, some of the images or descriptions in this manual may not match your version of AccuTrack.

Trademarks

AccuTrack and the Engineerica Systems, Inc. logo are trademarks of Engineerica Systems, Inc.

All other trademarks acknowledged.

Contents

1About AccuTrack

How to Master AccuTrack
2
How to use this Manual
3
Setting up AccuTrack
4
Operating System
4
Hardware Requirements
4
Installation
4
Launching AccuTrack
5
Uninstalling AccuTrack
5
Using the data on a network
5
Some Terms
6
Changing the Terminology
6
Student Sign-ins
8
What is it?
8
How it works?
8
Signing In
8
Signing Out
11
Accessing System Administration
13
What is it?
13
How to access?
13
Returning to the Sign in screen
14
Exiting AccuTrack
14
Setting Up the Semester Dates
14
What is it?
14
How to set it up?
14
Setting up Student Activities
15
What is it?
15
How to set it up?
15
Entering a new Category
16
Entering new Activities
16
Editing Categories or Activities
17
Tracking Service Type
18
What is it?
18
Adding Service Type Items
18
Service Type Report
19
Signing Students Out Manually
20
What is it?
20
How to do it?
20
Dealing with no sign-outs
21
What is it?
21
How to deal with it?
21
Setting up the student sign-in screen
22
What is it?
22
Changing the Welcome Message
22
Setting the Sign-in Screen Announcement
22
Granting Student Extra Functionality
23
Setting up the New Student screen
24
Sign-in Reports
25
What is it?
25
Student Attendance Detail Report
25
Student Attendance - Summary Report
25
Student List
26
Weekly Visits Report
26
Weekly Attendance Report
27
Visits Summary Report
27
Activity Detail Report
28
Activity Summary Report
28
Student Address Labels
29
Setting up Profile Questions
30
What is it?
30
How to do it?
30
Selecting a Question
31
Entering a Question
32
Entering the Answers of a Question
32
Changing the Status of the Question
33
Changing the Appearance of the Question
33
Profile Report
33
Profile Queries
34
Tracking Student Athletes
36
What is it?
36
Entering Sports
36
Registering Athletes to a Sport
36
Adding Required Hours
37
Sports Participation Report
39
Collecting Feedback on Services
40
What is it?
40
How to do it?
40
Selecting a Question
40
Entering a Question
41
Changing the Status of the Question
41
Changing the Appearance of the Question
42
Changing the Header of the Feedback Screen
42
Changing the Instructions
42
Changing the open comments box header
42
Changing the Feedback Answers
42
Selecting Frequency and Activities to Survey
43
Feedback Screen
44
Service Ratings Report
44
Service Comments Report
46
Entering Comments on Sign-in Sessions
47
What is it?
47
How to do it?
47
Entering Comments
47
Sessions Log Report
48
Emailing Comments to Instructors
49
Entering Staff
50
What is it?
50
How to do it?
50
Adding Staff Members (Tutors)
50
Entering Staff Schedules
52
What is it?
52
How to do it?
52
Tutor Schedule Report
53
Tracking meetings between staff and students
54
What is it?
54
How to do it?
54
What Student Sees
54
Tutoring Sessions report
55
Mass Sign-ins
57
What is it?
57
How to do it?
57
Mass Sign Out
58
Tracking Usage of Grants
59
What is it?
59
Adding Grants
59
Entering the Students of the Grant
59
Grants Assignment Reports
60
Grants Utilization Reports
61
Staff Sign-in
62
What is it?
62
Staff Sign-in
62
Staff Sign-out
62
Setting Up Staff Tasks
63
What is it?
63
How to do it?
63
Adding Staff Tasks
63
Making Tasks Appear to Staff
64
Tutors Reports
65
What is it?
65
Tutors Work Hours Report - Detail
65
Tutors Work Hours Report - Summary
66
Tutoring Assignments Report
66
Activity Assignments Report
67
Tutor Summary Report
67
Master Tutor Roster Report
68
Tutor Address Labels
68
Calculating Staff Pay
69
What is it?
69
Defining Pay Rates
69
Entering the Staff Pay Rates
70
Defining the Rounding Rules
70
Staff Pay Reports
70
Staff Ratings
72
What is it?
72
Entering the Survey Questions
72
Survey Options
73
How it works
73
Tutor Ratings Report
73
Tutor Evaluation Comments Report
74
Entering Instructors
75
What is it?
75
How to do it?
75
Associating Instructors to Activities
75
Displaying the Instructor in the Activities Screen
76
Instructor Reports
76
Appointments
78
What is it?
78
How to do it?
78
Sending Email Confirmation when appointments are set or canceled
82
Viewing and Canceling Appointments
84
What is it?
84
How to do it
84
Viewing Appointments
84
Canceling Appointments
84
Viewing Schedules
85
Monthly Appointment Viewer
85
Weekly Appointment Viewer
86
Daily Appointment Viewer
86
Appointments Reports
87
Scheduled Appointments
87
Open Slots Report
87
Tracking Appointments No-Shows
88
What is it?
88
Viewing no-shows on-screen
88
No-Shows Report
88
No-Show Restrictions
89
Tracking Appointments Cancellations
90
What is it?
90
Viewing cancellations on screen
90
Cancellation Restrictions
90
Email Reminders Utility
91
What is it?
91
How to do it?
91
Tracking Loaned Materials
92
What is it?
92
Entering Your Media Stock
92
Media Checkouts
93
What is it?
93
Checking media out.
93
Checking Media In
94
Setting Checkout Options
94
Loaned Media Reports
95
Media List
95
Media Checkouts Report
95
Late Media Report
95
Program Assessment
97
What is it?
97
Entering Grades
97
Viewing the Grades
99
Importing Grades
99
Assessment Reports
99
(1) Grades Change by Number of Students:
100
(2) Grades Change by Visits Total Time:
100
(3) Grades Change by Number of Visits to Center
100
(4) Grades Change by Average Time:
101
Tracking Seminars and Workshops
102
What is it?
102
Adding Seminars
102
Checking Seminar’s Status
103
Students Registration in Seminars
103
Seminar Registration Report
104
Tracking Contact with Students
105
What is it?
105
How to do it?
105
Messaging
106
What is it?
106
How it works
106
Receiving Messages
107
Sending Messages to Staff Members
107
Checking Who’s In
108
What is it?
108
How to do it?
108
Generating Reports
109
What is it?
109
How to do it?
109
Traffic Analysis
111
What is it?
111
How to do it?
111
Exporting Data
111
What is it?
111
How to do it?
112
Running Data Repair Utility
113
What is it?
113
How to do it?
113
Other Screens
114
Installation Troubleshooting Guide
116
AccuTrack Web Site
117
Index
118


About AccuTrack

AccuTrack is database software specially developed for academic centers and learning labs. The first version of this software was released in 1998.  Since then we have been continuously adding features and enhancements based on feedback XE "feedback"  and requests from users in learning centers.  As a result, AccuTrack is comprehensive software with many uses.  Here are the main things you can do with AccuTrack:

· Track students' visits.

· Track usage of services.

· Track staff’s work-hours.

· Calculate staff’s Pay.

· Manage appointments XE "appointments" .

· Manage the intake process of students when they visit your center.

· Track loaned materials.

· Collect feedback XE "feedback"  on services.

· Collect staff ratings

· Analyze traffic patterns.

· Query visitors’ demographics XE "demographics" .

· Conduct Program Assessment.

· Send messages to students and staff

· Check which students and staff members are signed in.

· Track student athletes and their required hours.

· Manage registration for seminars or workshops.

· Record interactions with students.

· Keep a session’s log.

· Track grants XE "grants"  utilization.

· Track tutoring requests and assignments.

· Generate over 80 flexible reports and charts.

· And more!

Because of its wide variety of features and flexibility, AccuTrack is used in many different types of centers such as tutoring, advising, writing labs, financial aid, etc.  As you will discover, there are many options you can use to make the software suite your center’s needs.  You can even change the main terms of the software as explained below.

How to Master AccuTrack

As you can see, AccuTrack offers a lot of functionality. We provide you with several ways to learn the software.  Choose the method that best suites your learning style and circumstances.  These include:

1) The User’s Manuals: These include the Quick Start manual (this manual), and the Reference Manual.  Use this manual for a quick description of the main modules of the software.  Use the reference manual for detailed description of each screen in the application.

2) The AccuTrack Training CD XE "AccuTrack Training CD" : The training CD uses text, screenshots, and video to show you how to use the software.  You can select a certain topic to review, or view all the topics at your own pace.

3) The Orlando Training Classes XE "Orlando Training Classes" : The two-day class is offered 3 times a year (once every semester).  The class covers all aspects of using AccuTrack from beginner to advanced topics.  Check the AccuTrack website for the next class dates.

4) On-site Training XE "On-site Training" : During the one-day training session you will learn how to use the software and will get the opportunity to consult with the trainer on how to best use the software at your center.
( Note:  To help you learn the software, AccuTrack ships with two databases: A blank database and a sample database XE "sample database" .  Use the blank database when you are ready to use the software for real tracking.  Use the sample database XE "sample database"  to see an example of how the software can be set up, sample reports, etc.   To switch between the databases, use the Database Location screen in the Database node.

( Note:  If you are over-whelmed by the various functions AccuTrack provides, start with the most important feature to you.  As you get more comfortable with the software, extend your usage to other features.  For example, start by only using the student sign-in module.  When you feel comfortable enough, add the appointments XE "appointments"  tracking module, and so on.   

How to use this Manual
The purpose of this manual is to give you a quick introduction to AccuTrack and to get you familiar with its main features.  This manual does not cover all the details of the software, but rather shows the big picture and how the various parts fit together.  

To get the maximum benefit, you should launch AccuTrack and follow the manual on your computer.  If there are examples, type them in to see how the software works.  Also feel free to explore other screens and functions on your own to see what they do.  If you want to learn more about a certain screen, look it up in the Reference manual.
This manual is divided into sections corresponding to the functionality offered.  You can go directly to the section that interests you, or you can read all the sections to get a feel of what the software can do.  Here is a list of these sections:

	Subject
	Page

	Software Installation
	4

	Setting up the terminology
	6

	Student sign-in module
	8

	Tracking students demographics XE "demographics" 
	18

	Setting up the sign-in screen announcement
	22

	Tracking student athletes
	36

	Feedback collection module
	40

	Entering Comments on sign-in sessions
	47

	Mass Sign-ins
	57

	Tracking Usage of Grants
	59

	Tracking Staff work-hours
	62

	Staff Ratings module
	72

	Instructors Reports
	76

	Appointments management module
	78

	Loaned materials checkout XE "checkout"  module
	92

	Program Assessment
	97

	Tracking Seminars and Workshops
	102

	Tracking Contact with Students
	105

	Sending Messages
	106

	Checking who is signed in
	108

	Generating Reports 
	109

	Traffic Analysis
	111

	Exporting data to other applications
	111

	Running Data Repair
	113


After familiarizing yourself with AccuTrack through this manual, refer to the AccuTrack Reference Manual XE "Reference Manual"  for detailed descriptions of each screen and for instructions on modules not covered here.

Setting up AccuTrack

Operating System

You can run AccuTrack with Windows XE "Windows"  98, ME, NT 4, 2000, XP, or 2003.
Hardware Requirements 

AccuTrack has minimum hardware requirements XE "hardware requirements"  and can run on almost any computer with Windows 98 or later.  For optimal performance, we recommend this configuration:

· 1 GHz or faster processor. 

· 256 MB of RAM or more. 

· 100 MB of free hard drive space.
· VGA Video Card capable of displaying 16 bit colors at a screen area of 1024*768. 

· 17" monitor. 

· A printer for printing out reports.  You can use a local or a network printer. 

· CD-Rom Drive for installing the software.

· Keyboard and mouse. 

· Microsoft Windows XP.  

· Microsoft Excel XE "Excel"  (needed for charting and for some high-level administrative reports). 

· (Optional) A network card and connection to access the data remotely. 

· (Optional) An ID reader XE "ID reader" .  We provide readers that were tested with the AccuTrack software.

Installation

(1) If you have the installation CD

Simply insert the AccuTrack CD in your CD-ROM drive, and the installation program should come up automatically.  If the installation program XE "installation program"  does not come up, you can launch the installation program manually by running the file "autorun.exe" in the root directory of the CD.

To install the software, click on “Install AccuTrack” and follow the on-screen instructions.

[image: image5.png]Install AccuTracE




(2) If you downloaded the software from our web site

Run the file “webapp.exe” and follow the on-screen instructions for installing the software.

Launching AccuTrack

After installation, you can launch AccuTrack XE "launch AccuTrack"  by double clicking on the AccuTrack shortcut on your desktop:

 [image: image6.png]bl

Acciracklil)




You can also click on the Windows “Start” button and point to All Programs, then point to the AccuTrack folder and click on “AccuTrack 10” to launch the software.

Uninstalling AccuTrack

To uninstall AccuTrack from your computer, launch the Windows Control Panel and click on “Add or Remove Program” icon.  Select AccuTrack 10 from the list and click on “Remove”.

Using the data on a network

There are two ways you can use AccuTrack:

1) With data on the local computer XE "local computer" .  This is the default installation option.

2) With the data on a shared folder XE "shared folder"  on another computer.  Use this option if you want to share the data files.  This is useful if you want to administer the software or print reports from another computer.  Also useful if you are running the software on more than one sign-in station and you want to share the data.

To share the data, you select one computer for storing the data files and point all other computers to use the data files on this computer.  Of course for this to work, the computers must be connected via a computer network (LAN or WAN).

Here is how to set up AccuTrack with shared data access:

1. Install the software on the local computer using the “Typical” installation option.

2. After installation check the AccuTrack folder (e.g. “C:\Program Files\Accu10”.  You will see two folders called “AccuData” and “DataDic”.  Copy these two folder from the local computer to a folder on a shared drive (e.g. H:\shared\AccuShared)

3. Launch AccuTrack and go to the System Administration area.  Click on the Database node and then on “Database Location”. Click on “Select Path” and use the browse window to select the data folder on the shared drive (e.g. H:\shared\AccuShared\AccuData). Click on “Save” to save the path and then click on “OK”

4. Exit AccuTrack and restart it.  The software is now using the data on the shared folder.

5. Point other installations of AccuTrack to the shared data folder by repeating steps 3 and 4 above.

AccuTrack will record the path to the data folder and will not ask about it again as long as it can find its data files there.

TIP: For more detailed network installation info, visit this web page on the AccuTrack support site:

http://www.accutrack.org/support/network.htm
Some Terms

Before we start exploring AccuTrack, we need to define some of the terms we use in this manual.

Activity:  The services you offer at your center.  For example, these can be the classes you tutor, the advising services you offer, or the counseling services you provide to students.  

Administrator: The person who performs setup and maintenance tasks on AccuTrack.  You can have as many administrators as you like and you can assign them customized access rights to the system.

Category: A group of related activities.  For example, if you are using Classes for activities, the Categories can be the subject areas (e.g. Math, English, etc.)

Inactive: Items that exist in the database but are no longer used.  For example, if a tutor quits, you can make his record inactive so that it no longer appears in the appointments XE "appointments"  screen.  The record is not deleted because it might be needed for historical reports.

Instructors: If you use classes as your activities, you can also enter the instructors of these classes.  This will help the student identify the appropriate class and will enable you to generate Instructor’s reports. 

Staff: Your employees (e.g. tutors).  If you like, AccuTrack Deluxe can track the work-hours of your staff members and their activities.  The staff data is kept separate from the student's data.

Student: Also referred to as visitor - person who visits your center to use your services.

	( Note: This manual uses terms like staff member or tutor.  However, you can substitute whatever terms that suite your center.  For example, if you have an advising center, think ‘advisor’ each time you see ‘tutor’ or ‘staff member’.  Actually, AccuTrack allows you to change the terms used in the software to your liking as explained below.                                               


Changing the Terminology

AccuTrack allows you to change the terminology XE "terminology"  it uses.  To do this, go to System Administration, click on “Setup” and then on “Options”, and click on the “General” node on the left.  You will see a “Terminology” button in the middle of the page on the right.  

[image: image7.png]Terminology





Click this button to open the Terminology box:

[image: image8.png]Caption setting,

Caption Setting

[Tostaut

ity Torm ot

[Category

[Catogory (Categories

ot

Tacbat,

[[Swaen
[Tuor

TSudert
rtor

[Servce

[senice





This box shows the terms you can change.  These include Category, Activity, Student, Tutor, Service, and Tutoring.  If you would like to change one of these terms with your own, simply type your term in the “My Term” column.  If the plural of your term is irregular, type the plural of your term in the “Plural” column.  If you don’t enter a value in the Plural term, AccuTrack will add an “s” to your term when its plural is needed.

For example, let’s say you are running an advising center.  You might want to change the terms like this:

[image: image9.png]Caption setting,

Caption Setting

[peraun iy erm [Furan
Jeciaty [Serice
[Sudent—[ciens
[ruor [rgusor
Serice[semmce
[Fworng—[sawsing





With the above settings, AccuTrack will use the term “Advisor” instead of “Tutor”.  This change affects all AccuTrack screen, including the nodes in the System Administration screen, the text appearing in forms, column headers, error messages, and even text in the AccuTrack reports.  

( Note:  If you change the terminology, keep in mind that your screens will reflect the change and thus they will look different from the screenshots in this manual.  For example, the System Administration tree would show “Setup” – “Client Setup” instead of “Setup” – Tutor Setup.

	Default Terminology
	Updated Terminology

	[image: image10.png]=1 B Student Setup
B Stugents
B Activities
B Senvice Type
B Registration
B Tutoring Requests




	[image: image11.png]=1 Client Setup
B Clients
B Activities
B Senvice Type
B Registration
B Advising Requests






Student Sign-ins

What is it?

This feature allows you to track students’ visits to your center, and gives you information on both the attendance and usage of services.  You can use this information to meet your grants XE "grants"  reporting requirements, generate reports for upper administration, or to improve services.  If you are using sign-in sheets to do this tracking, you will be amazed how much easier this process will become with AccuTrack.

How it works?

To use AccuTrack for tracking sign-ins, simply install the software on a dedicated computer in your center’s reception area and require your students to sign in and out.  To sign in, students type in their ID number (typically social security number XE "social security number" , but can be any number you like) and press <Enter>.   If this is a new ID, AccuTrack will ask for some information such as student’s name and contact info, and will then display the Activities (i.e. services) screen.  

On the other hand, if the ID number XE "ID number"  exists in the database, AccuTrack will display the Activities screen directly and will even highlight the activity the student selected during his or her last visit.  To complete the sign in, the student selects one of the activities and clicks on “Done”.  Depending how the software is configured, AccuTrack will either show a staff selection screen, or it might simply sign the student in at this point.

To sign out, the student simply enters his ID number again.

Note that the student sign-in screens are full size, do not have maximize, minimize, restore, or exit buttons, and do not even have a title bar.  Since AccuTrack is designed to run on a dedicated sign-in computer, these controls were removed from the student screens.  To exit the application, go to the System Administration screen and click on “Exit”. 

Before using the software for tracking sign-ins and services, you will need to set it up with your center’s activities.  Another section in this manual explains how to do this.  This section takes you through a sample student sign in using some sample data.

Signing In

To sign in, the students simply enter their ID number.  The default ID format is a 9-digit social security number.  However, you can change this to a different format if needed (see the Options screen – ID Settings page).  As an example, we’ll assume a student called “Michael Roberts” is coming in for help in Calculus 1.  When Michael walks in, he sees the sign-in screen, which looks something like this:

[image: image12.png]Welcome to the Student Learning Center Summer 2006

Conte Hous:

onday - Thrsday : 00 AM- 700 PHA
Fidsy 80040500 M
Studay 500 AM- 400 P
Sunday Closed





To sign in, enter the ID number in the ID Entry box XE "ID Entry box" .  Assuming Michael Roberts ID number is “123-33-3333”, here is how to sign in:

Type “123-33-3333” in the ID entry box 

Hit the <Enter> key on your keyboard.  

[image: image13.png]333




You will see the New Student screen XE "New User screen" , which looks like this:

[image: image14.png]New Student

Student D: 444-44-4445

Please ilnthe information below then click on"Next"

Fa s | G| e[

Contoct

prow [ oo | oy [ Szl
Bwoxe [

Gentert Progiam?

Ll

Classitiation”

Ll

L

ity ratust e high schoar?

Rasidency?

L

L

L

L

Rt by?

Ll

Age Group?
[

L

=

coen

L




This screen collects student’s name, contact, and some profile XE "profile"  (demographics XE "demographics" ) data.  It will only appear to visitors during their FIRST sign-in XE "FIRST sign-in"  session.  

Use the mouse to move between the fields or hit the <Tab> key and fill-in the required info:

In the first name box, type “Michael”

In the last name box, type “Roberts”

In the e-mail box, type “mRoberts@mycollege.edu”

In the Phone field, type “555-123-4567”

In the Address field, type “678 Main St.”

In the City field, type “Orlando”

In the State field, type “FL”

In the Zip field, type “32234”

If there are multiple-choice questions, answer them by clicking on the answers in the drop-down list box.

After answering all the questions, click on “Next” to continue with the sign-in.  This will bring up the Activities screen, which will be similar to this.

[image: image15.png]Student Lurlmlipg Sc_fnter Services

Please select the activity you are going to use today.

Computer Labs. ]
Computer Use
Dr. Smith Class Service Type
Services Golf Team
Keyboarding Tutoring =
Orientat
Te:
nstructor
Tntro Psychology - PSYC <

Intro Spreadshests - COMP

Intro Visual Basic Prog - COMP
Activity {Intro Word Processing - COMP
JAVA Programming - COMP
Legal Terminology - OFST

Legal Transcription - OFST

MATH Analytic Geometry - MATH
MATH Basic Math - MATH

IMATH Business Statistics - MATH

MATH Calculus 1- MATH ~

L1

O




The activities are grouped in categories XE "categories" .  To select an activity XE "activity" , first select its category in the upper box and then select the activity in the lower box.  For example:

Click on “Tutoring” in the upper box 

Click on “Calculus” in the lower box.  

Click on “Done” to complete the sign-in.

[Note: The above is just an example. You might have different categories and activities depending on how your version is set up]

Depending on the way your systems is configured, you will either see a screen that allows you to select the staff member you will be working with, or you will see a confirmation message:

[image: image16.png]Michasl Robets signed i at 01/04/01 12:11 &b





Signing Out

To sign out, simply enter the ID again.  For example, to sign Michael Roberts:

Type “123-33-3333” and press the <Enter> key.

You will see a confirmation message that shows some visits statistics like this one:

[image: image17.png]Dan Arlington signed out at 03/12/2006 1.
In for 00:40 hours.

This Heek
To

Total
visits

Tine visits Tine
English World Lit 2 [Tutoring] 1 40 minutes.

Center

3 2 hours and 40 minutes.
40 ninutes. 7

2 hours and 42 minutes.

Have a good day.




Signing In Again.
To test how future sign-ins will go, enter Michael’s ID number again:

Type “123-33-3333” in the ID box.

Press the <Enter> key.  

You will notice that AccuTrack skips the New Student screen XE "New User screen"  and goes directly to the Activities screen.  The software even remembers the activity Michael selected during his last sign-in (e.g. Calculus) and will select it automatically.  You can now click on “Done” to continue with the sign-in.

Accessing System Administration

What is it?

Among many things, the system administration area allows you to set up AccuTrack, check attendance, and generate reports.  Access to system administration is restricted to authorized users - called administrators.  The administrators need to enter a special ID and a password to enter this area.  AccuTrack allows you to customize the access levels according to the users signing in.

How to access?

Here is what to do to enter the System Administration area:

Type “111-11-1111” in the ID entry box and hit <Enter>.  

Type “NEW” (all upper caps) in the password box and press <Enter>

[image: image18.png]



You will see the System Administration screen.

[image: image19.png]



( Note:  The default view of the System Administration screen is a compact view.  To switch to full view, click on the “Expanded View” on the lower left corner of the screen.
Returning to the Sign in screen

To leave the System Administration screen and go back to the student Sign-in screen:

Click on the “Return to Sign-in Screen” button.

Exiting AccuTrack

To quit AccuTrack click on the “Exit AccuTrack” button.

Setting Up the Semester Dates

What is it?

Before using AccuTrack, you need to set up your semester’s dates XE "semester’s dates" .  You can associate activities to a certain semester.  AccuTrack will only display activities associated with the current semester when students sign in.  Also, the semester dates appear in the reporting period selection box in the Reports screen.   

How to set it up?

From System Administration, click on “Setup”, “Center Setup” and then on “Semesters Setup”.  You will see this screen:

[image: image20.png]Semesters
oo e

[Summor 2055 8 ‘sant [ e vy 25,2000 1]
s o [T Az T
——.
ot Solected Sy seloctod
— - — =

e 5
e
oS
|| et
e e
P i





If your semester dates are not set up already, follow these steps:

1. Click on the “Add” button on the right.

2. Enter the semester’s description in the “Description” field.

3. Enter the semester’s start date in the “Start” field.

4. Enter the semester’s end date in the “End” field.

5. Select the classes or activities you want to offer this semester by moving them from the “Not selected” to the “Selected” box.

6. Click on “Save”

Setting up Student Activities

What is it?

You can use AccuTrack to track the usage of services your center.  To do this, you need to enter the different services you want to track with the software.  When students sign in, AccuTrack will ask them to select the service they want to use.  For example, if you have a tutoring center, the services can be the tutored classes and other activities such as group-study, word processing, and watching class videotapes.

AccuTrack groups the activities into categories XE "categories" .  This makes it easier for students to find a particular activity.  It also makes it possible to report on the group of activities as a whole.  For example, you can have a category called Math and enter all the tutored math classes under it.  AccuTrack gives you the flexibility to define the categories and activities to reflect the services you offer at your center.

How to set it up?

From System Administration, click on “Setup”, “Student Setup” and then on “Activities”
[image: image21.png]= setup
= [ Student Setup
B Students

& Sevices
@ Registration

B8 Tutoring Reguests
@ Profle

& surey

B spos

8 Spors Registation
8 Reguired Hours
& Groups

Grants





This will bring up the Modify Activities screen:

[image: image22.png]SR

s )





Use this screen to set up your activities and services.  You will see two list boxes: The list box on the left shows the available categories, while the list box on the right shows the activities under the selected category.  Click on the different categories of the left to see the activities under it.

Entering a new Category 

1. Click on the “Add” button on the left.

2. Type the category’s name in the entry box on the left side of the screen (under the Category list box).  For example, type “Chemistry”:

[image: image23.png]Category:
[Chemisiy

7 visiie




3. Click on “Save”. Chemistry will appear in the Category list box.

Entering new Activities

1. Highlight the name of the category where you want to add the activity.  In this case, select “Chemistry” by clicking on it.

2. Click on “Add” in right side of the screen.

3. In the Activities entry box on the right side of the screen, enter the activity.  For example, type “CHM 100” in the “Activity” box.

[image: image24.png]D — e

w3
< lowot | e




4. (Optional) Click on the “Identification box and enter the class ID number (e.g. CRN). 

5. (Optional) If the activity is a class, select the instructor XE "instructor"  of this class from the Instructor’s pull-down box. 

[image: image25.png]Instructor





6. Click on “Save”.  The activity’s name will now appear in the Activities list box.

Repeat the above procedure for adding other activities.  Next time a student signs in, the student will see the activities in the “Activity” screen.  Try to sign in with Michael Roberts ID number to check it out for yourself.

Editing Categories or Activities

To edit an item in the list, first highlight it in the list box by clicking on it, and then click on the “Edit” button under its list box.  For example, to change “Math” to “Mathematics”, follow these steps:

1. Click on the category you want to edit in the Category list box on the left.  

2. Click on the “Edit” button. The word “Math” will appear in the entry box, and you can make your changes there:

[image: image26.png]Category:
[Wamemancd
 visiie




3. To keep the changes, click on “Save”.

Tracking Service Type

What is it?

In addition to tracking the use of services, you can track the type of service used.  For example, if you set up your tutored classes as your activities, the service type might be items like tutoring, mentoring, computer use, self study, etc.  

Adding Service Type Items

From the System Administration click on Setup – Student Setup – Service Type. 

[image: image27.png]setp
= B Studen Setup
B Stucents
B Adtwites

[Efservcerod]





This will bring up the Service Types screen.  To add a new Service Type XE "Service Type" , simply click on Add, enter the item, and then click Save.
[image: image28.png]ServiceTypes
[BeniceType tame B
[utorng
iertoring
[Rouce |

Sersice[[Tutorng 7 actve

f© ada st [~ Fron|





Next you need to enable the display of the service type drop-down.  In the Options screen, click on the “Activity Screen” node:
[image: image29.png]= Sign-in Screen

D seting




Make sure the “Show Service Type drop-down” is checked.
[image: image30.png]¥ Show "Service Type” drop-down




When students sign in, they will see the Service Type drop-down in the Activities screen:
[image: image31.png]Service Type

[Tutoring





To select an item, students can click on the down arrow and then select the item:
[image: image32.png]Service Type

TR
Er—

Mentoring

lrovce | |




Service Type Report

(Available via Visits – Service Type Usage item)
[image: image33.png]Eval
Version

YourLogo
goes here

AccuTrack Report
ServiceType Usage Detail

08/23/2004 12:00 AM_- 09/13/2004 11:69 P

Eval
Version

YourLogo
goes here

[ServiceType Name : Tutoring

Student Period
AT “Triinaton, Dan 01:00
09/13/2004 10:26 A0 09/13/2004 1030 Al 00:04

09/13/2004 10:31 AV 09/13/2004 10:31 AT 00:00

09/13/2004 10:52 AlA_ 09/13/2004 1053 A1 00:00

09/13/2004 11,04 AN 09/13/200411:09 A" 00,05

09/13/2004 1110 A1 09/13/2004 1110 A1 00:00

09/13/2004 11:41 Al 09/13/2004 11:26 AIA" " 00:14

09/13/2004 11:27 Al 09/13/2004 1237 P 01:10

09/13/2004 12:37 PIA" 09/13/2004 0436 PIA 0358

09/13/2004 04:37 PIA 09/13/2004 04:37 P 00:00

ToTB755%5 Brown, Tom 08/23/2004 09:47 Al 08/23/2004 1047 A" 01:00
Total Time for Tutoring : 07:35.





This report lists each service type.  The report lists the sign-in time and sign-out time for each student who selected this service type.
Signing Students Out Manually

What is it?

This feature allows you to sign students out from the System Administration screen.  This is useful if a user neglects to sign out, or if you need to sign everyone out quickly – at closing time XE "closing time"  for example.  

How to do it?

Click on “Edit Sign-in Logs”, “Student”, and then “Sign out” in the System Administration screen. 

[image: image34.png]= 29 EotSign-n Logs.
B Stent
@sonn
15000 o]

Eatlogs





You will see the Sign Students Out screen:

[image: image35.png]



The list box on the left shows those students who are still signed in. Here is how to sign the student “Tom Hanks” out:

1. Select the student from the “Signed in Students” list box on the left by double clicking on the name.  The name will move to the “Selected Students” list box on the right.

2. Select the sign-in period to give this student using the spinner box.  If 1.0 hour is fine, leave the box as is.

3. Click the “Sign Out” button. AccuTrack will sign the student out and will display a confirmation message.

Dealing with no sign-outs

What is it?

As you can see, when students enter their ID the first time AccuTrack will sign them in, and when they enter the ID number again, AccuTrack will sign them out.  This works fine as long as students remember to sign out, but what happens if they don’t?  For example, if a student signs in at 8:00 on Monday and does not sign out, then he comes in on Wednesday at 8:00 and enters his ID to sign in.  Since the student is already signed in, AccuTrack will sign the student out.  The sign-in period will be calculated as 48 hours!  Of course cases like this will skew the sign-in data.  Luckily AccuTrack has built-in measures to deals with the above scenario.

How to deal with it?

Here is how AccuTrack solves the problem of students who do not sign out:

· Automatic sign-out of students:  You can setup AccuTrack to automatically sign students out once their maximum sign-in period is exceeded.  The sign out are scheduled via the AccuTrack Scheduled Tasks screen (System Administration – Options – General-Scheduled Tasks)
· Auto sign-out XE "Auto sign-out"  at shutdown: You can set up AccuTrack to sign everyone out at shutdown.  For example, when you close the center and shutdown AccuTrack, the software can sign out anyone who is still signed in.

· Administrator sign-out:  Administrators can sign students out manually.  For example, before closing the center the administrator can go to system administration, click on “Setup” - “Student Setup”, and then on “Sign Out” to sign everyone out.  This process was described in the section above.

· Maximum Sign-in period:  You can set a maximum sign-in period XE "maximum sign-in period"  for each sign in.  When AccuTrack calculates the sign-in period XE "sign-in period"  and finds it longer than this maximum, it will record the maximum instead.  In the scenario above, when AccuTrack finds that the student’s sign-in period is 48 hours, it will check this value against the maximum, which is 2 hours by default, and will use 2 hours as the sign-in period.

· Edit Logs: AccuTrack allows you edit sign-in logs XE "edit sign-in logs" , so if you discover that a student got the wrong sign-out time or period, you can edit the sign-in record and correct it.

To set the maximum sign-in period, click on “Setup” and then “Options” in the System Administration screen.  This will bring up the Options screen.  Click on the “Sign Out” node on the left of the screen.  You will see this option:

[image: image36.png]I¥ Use a maximum sign in period of [ 02.00 hours.




This option shows the maximum sign-in period AccuTrack will allow for sign-in sessions.  To change this value, simply click on it and type the new value.

You can also issue a warning message XE "warning message"  to students that did not sign out by entering a value in this box: 

[image: image37.png][ warn if sign in period exceeds | 02.00 hours.




You can even change the warning message by entering it in the box:  


[image: image38.png]Warning message: [You erceeded the maximum sign in peri




Remember to click on “Save” whenever you make changes in the Options screen.
Setting up the student sign-in screen

What is it?

AccuTrack gives you the ability to customize the student’s sign-in screen.  For example, you can change the welcome message, announcement, and buttons appearing in this screen. 

Changing the Welcome Message

What is it?

The welcome message XE "welcome message"  appears at the top of the sign-in screen.

[image: image39.png]



How to change it?

You can change this message to your liking through the Options screen – “Announcements” node.  Simply enter the new text and click on Save.

[image: image40.png]£ Appointments
E-mail Settings
Restrictions

Welcome Message

\Welcome to the Student Learning Center Spring 2002





Setting the Sign-in Screen Announcement

What is it?
You can display general announcements XE "general announcements"  in the student sign-in screen so people signing in can read them.  You can use this feature to display your center’s operation hours, extended hours, holidays, or anything else you want your visitors to know.  

How to change it?

To change the main sign-in screen announcement, go to the Options screen and click on the “Announcements” node.

[image: image41.jpg]Welcome Message

[etcame ta e Leaming Lo

¥ Show announcements box in sigr-in screen,

Thanks for Using AccuTrack.

Please read the User's Manual for detailed usage
instructions.

I~ Opadue background Font size: [14 7]




Here is what to do:

1. Make sure that “Show announcements …” check box is checked.  

2. Click on the announcement box and type in your announcement.

3. (Optional) Change the font size from the “Font Size” drop-down list box.

4. Click on “Save”.

Granting Student Extra Functionality

What is it?
You can give students the ability to use some of the features available in the administrative area of AccuTrack.  These include Who’s In screen, Messaging Center, Media Checkout, Seminar, and Appointments.  For example, you can give your students access to the Messaging Center, enabling them to leave messages to each other and to staff members.

How to do it?

Go to the Options screen, “Sign-in Screen” node.

[image: image42.png]Show these buttons:
Appointments

eminar Sign up

Media Checkouts

Messaging Center [] Students can only message tutors

"Who's In" [] Students can also see signed-in students




To give students access to the Who’s In screen, check the “Who’s In” box.

To give students access to the Seminars screen, check the “Seminar” box.

To give students access to the Messaging Center screen, check the “Messages” box.

To give students access to the Appointments screen, check the “Appointments” box.

To give students access to the Media Checkout screen, check the “Checkout” box.

To give students the ability to exit AccuTrack, check the “Exit” box.

Click on “Save” to keep your changes.

Setting up the New Student XE "New Student"  screen

What is it?
The New Student XE "New Student"  screen asks students for their name and demographics XE "demographics"  data.  You can also set it up to ask for students’ contact info XE "contact info"  (phone number, email XE "email" , and address).  You can even set some defaults for these values to speed up data entry.  

How to set it up?
Click on the “New Student XE "New Student" ” node in the Options screen.

[image: image43.png]£ Appointments —Phone
E-mail Settings ¥ show W Requied ¥ Area Code: [ 001

Restrictions

—Email

Emall Sefings
Feedvack ¥'show 7 Required [~ Pre-fill[@mycollege.edu

Media Checkouts

—Address-
Reminders
Shupown W Show 7 Requireq ¥ Pre-ilCiy: [Ortando ™ canadian Adoress
& Signn Sereen Sstate
iy e ¥ Pre-fl stae: [FL -
Other [~Blarm
Tutor Sign-In [ Play this file when a new studert signs in:

S
o siorie [cmpomEHESHERWES R |
iink e





For each of the three options, you can select whether the entry box is shown or hidden, whether an answer is required, and a default value.  For example, if you want to ask for the student’s phone number, make sure the “Show” box is checked.  If you want to make sure students enter a phone number, make sure the “Required” box is checked.  To enter the default area code XE "area code" , make sure the “Area Code” box is checked and just type in the 3 digits.  Click on Save to keep your changes.

Sign-in Reports

What is it?

Using the sign-in data, AccuTrack provides several reports on the students’ attendance and use of services.  See the “Generating Reports” section below for instructions.

Student Attendance Detail Report

(Available via Visits node – Student Attendance item) This report provides detailed information about visitors and their attendance.  The report lists each visitor.  Under the visitor’s name, the report lists the categories, and under each category, it lists the services this visitor used.  For each service, the report lists the sign-in date and time, sign out date and time, and the sign-in period.  Here is an example:

[image: image44.png]N AccuTrack Report =

Vorsion

preiey B R ‘YourLogo
a— 01/01/2002 1200 -_12/312002 1159 goes here.

[Name: ABBott, Mecesha &

LRC 302 0panLab

Slanin Time Portod
02/182002 1059 A 02182002 11:02 A [T

02202002 11-02 AM 027202002 1105 AM w0

022520021109 AM 027252002 11:10 AM wm

Total Time forLRC 302 0pentab - : o007

Total Tine for Computer Labs + a7

[Total Time for Ab 00:07
[Name: Abdelruhsen; Hattle Martin —

Aralytcal Chomistry




Student Attendance - Summary Report

(Available via Visits node – Student Attendance item) If you find the Student Detail report too long and detailed, select the “Summary” option.  This will generate a report that shows a count of the number of visits and total time students spent on each service.  The bottom of the report shows the total number of sign-ins and total time in the center for all students.

Student List

(Available via Student node – Student List item) This report lists all students who visited during the reporting period.  The report shows the student’s name, ID #, address, phone number, and email XE "email"  address.

[image: image45.png]Vot AccuTrack Report var

Vorsion

YourLogo Student List YourLogo
— 1012002 1200 12512002 1153 —

Aot Mecesha £
54 Cuter Place, Litle Rock, AR 72201

Prone, @ESNE 08 A
MAbbot@mycalisge.odu

Aot on,Fatie Warin
18501 Superior 1 Dos Moinss, IA001

Phone: 5735005 Al
Habdsimuhsen@mycollege edu

Abduah, Ronica 1
547 Pery S, Indianspolis, N 46201

Phone, (sE3 6377 A
Rabdulah@mycoliege.edu

A duratman, Emest 1
223 Sorara, Chicago, IL 60601

Phone: GERH25%5 A
EAbdurrahman@mycoliege edu

Abduratman, Joey E
2501 Woods Drva, New York, WY 10001

Phone. @57 435123 A
Jhodurrahman@myclige sy

Ao, Eli A

Phone: GEa7E0067 A
Eabel@mycoliege edu

1145 Ssgamore R, Allsnts, GA30301

Phone. (55256021 Acie
WMabercrombis@mycolege odu





Weekly Visits Report 

(Available via Visits node – Weekly Visits item) The Weekly visits report lists each student that visited your center during the reporting period.  For each student, the report shows the services used and the number of visits per week to that class:  

[image: image1.wmf] 

 

 

The report also shows the total number of visits for each student and total number of visits for each week.  

This report is actually an Excel XE "Excel"  Pivot table.  This means you can easily apply Excel filters.  For example, to restrict the report to different set of weeks, simply click on the “weekstart” field and uncheck the weeks you do not want to include.  Click on “OK” and the report will update.  You can apply the same filters to the categories, instructors and classes, and you can even use a combination of these filters!

( Note: This report requires that Microsoft Excel XE "Excel"  be installed on your computer.  If Excel is not installed, the report’s name will not show up in the Reports screen.
Weekly Attendance Report 

(Available via Visits node – Weekly Attendance Time item) The Weekly Attendance report is similar to the Weekly Visits report.  However, this report shows total time of visits (in minutes) instead of showing number of visits.  

[image: image203.wmf] 

This report is also an Excel XE "Excel"  Pivot table XE "Pivot table" .  
Visits Summary Report 

(Available via Visits node – Visits Summary item) This report gives you an executive summary XE "executive summary"  of visits to your center, including number of days worked XE "days worked"  (any day with at least one sign-in is considered a work day), number of classes / activities served, number of students served, total hours, and total number of appointments XE "appointments" , cancellations, and no- shows.[image: image204.wmf] 


( Note: This report shows visits during the selected reporting period.

Activity Detail Report

(Available via Visits node – Activity Usage item) Shows the usage of activities (services/classes offered at your center).  The report lists each category of activities.  Under the category, each activity used is shown.  The users of the activity are listed under it in italic font.  For each user, the report lists the sign-in date and time, the sign-out date and time, and the sign-in period for each session.

This report also shows the total number of visitors and time spent on each activity and on each category of activities.

[image: image46.png]=T AccuTrack Report

YourLogo B ity et AN
gooshes GRG0 1200 - (2R AWE T

Category: Computer L

Abbort, Mecesha £

Abid, Lagueta B

Adco, Nayra R

Signin Time Siagn Out Time. Peiiod
21182002 1059 AV 0211B2002 11.02AM me
2202002 1102 AM 020200002 1106 AM [
02252002 109 AM 02252002 1110 AM 00
Signin Time Sign O T Paiiod
D7R0020155 A 07131 20020285 AN 00
Signin Time Peiiod
2082002 09:52 AV 02082002 1048 AN o
21320020938 AM 021130002 1051 AM [ED

021520020949 AV 0211520021027 AM
020182002 1026 AM_02/182002 10,51 A





Activity Summary Report

(Available via Visits node – Activity Usage item) This report is a summary of the Activity Detail Report.  For each category of activities, the report lists the activities and shows the number of visitors that used it, the number of times these users signed in to it, and the total time they spent using it.  The bottom of the reports shows the total number of visitors, their total sign-ins and the total hours they spent on all activities during the reporting period. 

[image: image47.png]Eval AccuTrack Report o
Vorsion Version

Activity Summary. YourLogo

YourLogo

goes here OV0VA02 200 - T2A1A0E 150 fen e

Category: Computer Labs

=Sin ns Time
LRC 302 Open Lab - ¢ 5 193 204
LRC 303 Basic Skilk - ¢ 7 =) 151
WATH Caleulus 1 -WATH : 5 T w2z
[Computer Labs - 5 77 %4

Category: Dr. Smith Ciass

2Signins. Time

Eng0370.12 TTH9.1050 . ¢ s s 24
Engoar0.3 MWF10-1050 9 i 1595
Eng1302.720 7795 - [ ) 0502

[Br. Smith Crass -





Student Address Labels

(Available via the Student node – Student Labels item) With AccuTrack 8 you can print out address labels XE "address labels"  for students using Avery standard labels.

[image: image48.jpg]



Setting up Profile Questions

What is it?

You can set up AccuTrack to report on the demographics XE "demographics"  of your visitors.  This information might be required by your grants XE "grants" , or it might be helpful in optimizing your services.  With AccuTrack, you have the flexibility to enter up to 10 profile XE "profile"  questions and their possible answers.  Here are some examples of profile questions as used by some of AccuTrack customers.

· College: Arts and Sciences, Business, Education, etc. 

· Major:  Accounting, Computer Science, Computer Engineering, etc. 

· Classification: Freshman, Sophomore, Junior; Senior; Graduate, Other. 

· Disability: Physical, Learning, Other, None. 

· Campus: East, West, Downtown, Northwest. 

· Affiliations: None, Disabled Student Resources (DSR), Women in Progress (WIP). 

· Veteran: Yes, No.

· Gender: Male, Female. 

· Financial Aid: Yes, No. 

· Type of student: Day, Evening. 

· Enrollment status: Full-time, Part-time. 

· Residential Status: On campus, Off campus.    

· Age Group: under 25 years of age, 25 or over. 

· Program: ARC, CoA-Connects, SSSP, HEOP. 

· Degree: AOS, AAS, BT, BS, other.  

· Employment Hours: None; 1-10, 11-20, 21-30, 31-40, More than 40. 

· Degree Status: Associates degree, Diploma, Certificate, Other. 

· Athletic Affiliation: Soccer, Basketball, Baseball, Volleyball, Track, Other, None. 

· Referred by: Faculty/Staff, Student, Advisor, Brochure/Advertisement, Other. 

How to do it?

If you remember, when a visitor signs in for the first time, AccuTrack displays the New Student XE "New Student"  screen for collecting some data about this visitor.  This screen asks about visitor’s name, contact info, and up to 10 Profile or Demographics questions.  AccuTrack gives you the flexibility and power to define these 10 questions.  To do so, go to System Administration, click on “Setup”, then on “Student Setup”, and then click on the “Profile” node:

[image: image49.png]=F Setup
= [ Student Setup
& students
& Actviies
& Senices
@ Registration
B8 Tutoring Reguests

& surey
B spos

8 Spors Registation
8 Reguired Hours
& Groups

Grants





This will bring up the Profile Setup screen.

[image: image50.png]Profile Setup





On the top left side of the screen you can see a “Question Preview” box.  This is how the selected question appears in the New User screen XE "New User screen" .  You can change the different options and see how they affect the appearance of the question here.

Selecting a Question

The ten Profile questions in the New User screen XE "New User screen"  are arranged in two columns, with five questions in each column.  To select one of these questions, simply click on its position using the “Question Navigator”.  For example, to select the last question in the first column:

In the “Question Navigator” box, click on the last question in the column on the left.  

The selected question will appear highlighted:

[image: image51.png]Question Navigator





Entering a Question

To change the question, simply type in your changes in the “Question” box.  For example, to change the selected question above from “Campus” to “Degree Status”:

1. Click on the last question in the “Question Navigator” box to select it.  

2. Type in the new question in the “Question” box:
[image: image52.png]Question
et





3. Click on “Save” to keep the changes.
Entering the Answers of a Question

For each question you enter, you will need to define the answers that appear in the question’s drop-down list box.  First select the question using the Question Navigator XE "Question Navigator"  as described above, and then use the Answers box on the right side of the screen to add or edit the answers.

[image: image53.png]-Answers:

[Arts and Sciences
Business
[Education
Engineering

Law





For example, to add the “College of Pharmacy” to the “College” question, follow these steps:

1. Select the “College” question by clicking on it in the Question Navigator.

2. Type “Pharmacy” in the text entry box above the “Add” button, 

3. Click on “Add”.  

You can also edit an existing entry or delete it if you like by using the “Delete” and “Edit” buttons respectively.

Changing the Status of the Question

[image: image54.png]Status
IV Show [V Frame 7 answer required





If you don’t need to ask your visitors all 10 questions, you can hide the extra questions from the New User screen XE "New User screen" .  For example, if you want to hide question number 10, follow these steps:

1. Select the question by clicking on it.

2. Uncheck the “Show” box in the “Status” box by clicking on it.

3. Click to “Save” to confirm.  

Note that if a question is hidden, its rectangle in the Question Navigator box will appear as a border instead of as a filled rectangle.

Use the “Frame” check box to indicate whether the question has a frame or border around it.  Change this box by clicking on it and observe the effect in the Question Preview XE "Question Preview"  window.

The “Answer Required” box tells AccuTrack whether it should verify that the user has selected one of the items in the drop-down list box.  If no answer is given (no selections), AccuTrack will display an error message and will ask the user to make a selection.  

Changing the Appearance of the Question

You can also control the appearance of the question by using the “Font” box:

[image: image55.png]|

Font-
¥ Opanue

™ Border]

I Bold ¥ fafic [~ Underine 57211





For example, try the following:

1. Select one of the questions by clicking on it in the Question Navigator.

2. Click on “Border” to show a border around the question.

3. Click on “Bold” to show the question bold font.

4. Click on “Italic” to unselect it.  

The question preview box will show this:

[image: image205.wmf] 



If you like this look, click on “Save”.  If you want all questions in the New User screen XE "New User screen"  to have the same look as the current question, click on “Apply to all” button. 

Profile Report

(Available via the Student node – Student Profile item) This report shows statistics on the demographics XE "demographics"  of students based on the profile XE "profile"  questions.  For each profile question, the report lists the answers.  For each answer, the report shows the number of students who selected that answer and their percent, their number of their visits and percent, and the total time they spent in the center and percent.  

[image: image56.png]



Note that each question has an “Unknown” row.  This row shows the students who did not answer that question.

Profile Queries

AccuTrack includes a powerful profile XE "profile"  data query tool.  Use this tool to answer questions like: How many of my visitors are freshmen from the college of Business but not over 25.  Actually you can query the data to any conditions you like according to your profile questions.  To do this, click on the “Profile Query” node in the System Administration screen.  You will see the Profile Query XE "Profile Query"  screen:

[image: image57.png]Profile Query

—Gender?

sat

~Program?

sat

[ Ethnic Background?

sat

[Classification?

sat

[~ Did you graduate from high school?

sat

[~Residency?

sat

[ If you did not graduate. do you have a GED? ——

sat

—Enroliment status?

sat

[—Age Group?

sat

[~Referred by?

sat

From

0372372004 1200 AM
= Export Data

0410672004 11:58 P





This screen shows the profile XE "profile"  questions.  To create a query, simply select the appropriate options from the pull down menu.  For example, to create a query for students who are freshmen from the college of business and under 25, do the following:

1) Click on “Set” in the “College” drop-down question.  You will see a special option selection box:
[image: image58.png]College

& One of selected

€ NOT ane of selected
© Empty

€ NOT empty
© Whatever

[Business
[Education
[Engineering

sat





The right pane of this box shows the available answers for this question as entered in the Profile screen.  The left pane allows you to select the operator.  

2) Click on “One of the selected” and click on “Business” to highlight it.  If you were selecting students from both Business and Engineering schools, you would hold down the ctrl key and click on Engineering too to select both colleges. 

3) Click on “OK” to complete the selection for the college

4) Click on “Age Group” and select the “Under 25” option as outlined above.

5) Click on “Standing” and select “Freshman”.
You are now done with entering the query criteria and ready to see the results.  The Profile Query screen allows you to get the results in one of three forms:

1. Report: Click on “Show Report” button.

2. On screen: Click on “View” button.

3. Exported to Excel XE "Excel" : Click on “Export Data” button.

Tracking Student Athletes

What is it?

If you have student athletes XE "student athletes"  using your services and you need to track them separately, AccuTrack enables you to enter these students and their required hours XE "required hours" .  You can get reports on the student athletes and their attendance.

Entering Sports
From the System Administration screen, click on Setup - Student Setup - Sports – Sports XE "Sports" .  You will see this screen:

[image: image59.png]4

Modify Sports

Sports

Howeron [T

o
oeseion

Rz B e





1. Click on the Add button.

2. Enter the abbreviation of the sport.  For example, enter MSCR for Men Soccer.

3. Enter a description of the sport.  For example, enter “Men Soccer”.

4. Click on Save.

Registering Athletes to a Sport
From the System Administration screen, click on Setup - Student Setup - Sports - Sports Registration:

[image: image60.png]Sports Registration
oot 3

L - Students
st e T

[ENEAE

ot rivesra
s s

fcscsoamarens smsnecse i
fescsssmareas ormrc <]

:





Here is how to register athletes to the Soccer team:

1. Select the sport from the “Sport” drop-down box at the top of the screen.  In this case, select “Men’s Soccer”

2. Select the soccer athletes from the “Not Selected” list.  If the students are not in this list, you must add them using the Modify Student screen first.

3. Click on the “Register” button.

Adding Required Hours

Click on Setup - Student Setup - Sports - Required Hours in the System Administration screen:

[image: image61.png]Modify Required Hours
Sport s =] _comssmens o s

Registered Students. )

(AR





1. Select the sport from the Sport drop-down box.  In this case select Men’s Soccer.

2. Select the athletes you want to enter Required Hours by moving them to the Selected box.

3. Select the weeks you want to enter required hours for from the Weeks list box.  This list box shows the weeks till the end of the semester.  To select a week, click on its check box in the left row.

4. Select the required hours for the selected weeks using the Required Hours spin box.

5. Click on Save 

If you would like to see the required hours for the selected team or sport, simply select the sport from the Sport drop-down box and then click on the “Current Assignments for this sport” button:

[image: image62.png]ceuTrack Deluxe V8.

Current required hour

for [WBBIMen's Baskotball -

000
Sepembe] Gaomer | iovemner
Sugent a[20]z7 0a]11]a]z5[01] 8] 15[z ]20
[ercombie irands E1ENEYENEN ENENENEN ERENED
[ven Ryan EXENENENENENENENER ENERE)
[Baque, John 3]z ]z[3[3]3]z]a[3[3 ]z
[Ecner petns IE) E1 N ENE) EX ENENEN EXEN D
acaen. var JEX EX EN EREY X ENEREN ERENE]
[Hickerson Hoi 3]sz ]z[3[3]3]z]a[3 3]z
Fusenzen. cunus IE) 1 ENENE) ENENENEX EREN D
[Lonter Aira JEX EX ENEREN EX ENEREN EXEXE)





Sports Participation Report

(Available via Sport node – Participation Report item) 
[image: image63.png]Bt
Version

AccuTrack Report

Yourtoge
goeshers

Vieek of Wonday, January 76, 2002 - Sunéay. February 03, 2002
Sporc WBB.
Name:  Men's Basketball
Signin Time. Sign Out Time Period
‘Student :Grozco Wie. Regired Hours (i any)
V2SI T AN OV 0T )
01312002 1155 A 013120020303 P 3
O2IOYZ002 1150 AWM T20V2002 0113 138
Total Tme for Orozco, Wilke : 02
Vioek of Monday. Febrary 02, 2002 - Sunday. Februar 10, 2002
Sporc WBB.
Name:  Men's Basketball
Sian n Time. Sign Out Time Period
Studont:0rozco Wite. ‘Roquirod Hours (i any)
02042007 149 A 020420020154 P 208
CIOT2002 0579 A T2I0TZ002 1059 151





This report lists the sports.  For each sport you will see a list of registered student athletes.  For each student, the report shows the student’s name, required hours, and lists the sign-in sessions for this student.  The report also shows the total contact hours XE "contact hours"  for each student.

Collecting Feedback on Services

What is it?


With AccuTrack, you can get feedback from your visitors on the services they receive.  This information can be helpful in gauging the level of satisfaction of your visitors and in improving your services.  AccuTrack gives you the flexibility to define up to ten multiple-choice questions to use in the feedback XE "feedback"  form.  The form also includes an open response question.  You can set up the questions and control how often the survey is presented to visitors.  

How to do it?

First you’ll need to set up the survey.  In the System Administration screen, click on “Setup” – “Student Setup” - “Survey XE "survey" ”.

[image: image64.png]Survey Setup

[irwcaived rompt sarvice =

P s st 5T

oo )





The controls here are similar to those in the Student Profile screen.  You can enter questions, decide which ones are displayed, and set their attributes.  You can also define the answers scale.

On the top of the screen you can see a “Question Preview” box.  This is how the selected question appears in the survey.  You can change the different options and see how they affect the appearance of the question.

Selecting a Question

The ten survey questions are arranged in one column.  To select one of these questions, simply click on its position using the “Question Navigator XE "Question Navigator" ”.  For example, to select the last question in the list, simply click on question number 10.  The box representing the selected question will appear highlighted:

[image: image65.png]Question Navigator





Entering a Question

To enter or change the text of the question, simply type it in.  For example, to change question 10, follow these steps:

1. Select question 10 in the “Question Navigator” by clicking on it.

2. Type the new question “There are enough computers in this lab for students’ use.”
[image: image66.png]Question

[Frrs ar snooncompar m e b o nts cael




3. Click on “Save” to keep the changes.

Changing the Status of the Question

[image: image67.png]Status
IV Show [V Frame 7 answer required





You can control whether a question appears in the New User screen XE "New User screen" .  For example, if you only want to ask 7 questions, you can hide questions number 8-10. For example, to hide question 10, follow these steps:

1. Select question #10 by clicking on it in the Question Navigator.

2. Uncheck the “Show” box.  

3. Click to “Save” to confirm.  

Note that if a question is hidden, its rectangle in the Question Navigator will appear as a border instead of as a filled rectangle.

Use the “Frame” check box to indicate whether the question has a box around it.  Change this box by clicking on it and observe the effect in the Question Preview window.

The “Answer Required” box tells AccuTrack whether it should verify that the user has selected an answer to the question from the drop-down list.  If no answer is selected, AccuTrack will display an error message and will ask the user to make a selection.  

Changing the Appearance of the Question

You can also control the appearance of the question by using the “Font” options box:

[image: image68.png]|

Font-
¥ Opanue

™ Border]

I Bold ¥ fafic [~ Underine 57211





For example, to change the appearance of the first question:

1. Click on the question in the “Question Navigator” box.

2. Click on “Border” and “Bold” to select them and on “Italic” to unselect it.  

3. Click on “Save” to keep the new look.
If you want all questions in the survey to have the same look as the current question, click on “Apply to all” button. 

Changing the Header of the Feedback Screen

You can change the header or title of the Feedback screen.  Click on “Header” in the “Other Text” box and type in the header’s text.  Click on “Save” to keep the changes.

[image: image69.png]Other Text

Header





Changing the Instructions

To change the instructions the student sees under the header, simply click “Instructions” in the “Other Text” box and type in the new instructions.  Click on “Save” to keep the changes.

[image: image70.png]Instructions




 

Changing the open comments box header

You can change the text appearing above the open comments text box.  Simply click on the “Text box header” in the “Other Text” box and type in the new text.

[image: image71.png]Text box header





Changing the Feedback Answers

To answer the survey, visitors will need to select one of the options in the drop-down menu.  AccuTrack allows you to define the options or answer scale.  Note that all questions will have the same scale XE "scale" , so you only need to enter them once.  The options can be any appropriate scale such as “Excellent, Good, Poor”, or “Strongly Agree, Agree, Strongly Disagree”.  

For each option you enter, you need to define the weight of that option.  The weight is an integer number from 0 to 99.  AccuTrack will use this weight when calculating an average score for each question.

To change the scale, use the Scale Definition box:

[image: image72.png]Scale Definition





For example, here is how to add “Don’t Know” to the list above:

1. Type “Don’t Know” in the text box above the “Add” button, 

2. Enter the weight (i.e. 0) in the number box above the Edit button.  

3. Click on “Add”.

Tip: When entering non-answer options such as Not Applicable, N/A, and “Don’t Know”, use a weight of 0 and AccuTrack will exclude this answer from the average calculation.

Selecting Frequency and Activities to Survey 

Now that you have the survey ready, you need to tell AccuTrack when to present the survey XE "survey" .  You do this in Options screen by clicking on “Setup” - “Options” node in the System Administration screen.  You will see the Options screen.  Click on the “Feedback” node:

[image: image73.png]S

¥ Collect Stusents Feshack for Tutor Evaulaion atr evd 2 = nd mesting wi ttor

¥ Collect Students Feedback on activies after eve
¥ Do NOT collect Student's Feedback on firstvisit
¥ Aiso collect Student's Feedback d 10082002

Getfeedback an these actvties

rdvisit thereatler

butnot an these activties

[Adv PC 05 Windows -
Advanced C++ Program

Advanced College Read
Advanced Database
Advanced Visual Basic
American Government
Analytical Chemistry
Anatormy & Phys 1

Anatormy & Phys 2

Applied Psychology
BMGT Supervision

Basic Excel B
CHIM 100

Economics

Email

Eng0370.12 TTH 81050
Eng0370.3 MWF10-1050
Eng1302.720 T7-950
Internet surfing
Keyboarding

Study Hall

TASP Math





Here is an example of how to set feedback XE "feedback"  collection:

1. Make sure the “Collect User’s Feedback …” box is checked to enable feedback XE "feedback"  collection.

2. Enter the frequency of the survey in the spin box.  For example, select 3 to survey visitor every third visit.

3. Select the activities whose users will be surveyed.  For example, to survey the users of Calc 1, move this option to the list box on the left as shown above.

4. Click on “Save” to keep your changes.

Feedback Screen

When the feedback XE "feedback"  screen appears to the student, it will look like this:

[image: image74.png]Feedback on MATH Calculus 1

Pl e Vo]

ool by

.l
‘V/ | [l ||





Students can answer the questions by selecting the answer from the drop-down box.  The blue questions XE "blue questions"  require an answer.  
Service Ratings Report

(Available via the Feedback node – Service Ratings item) This report shows the results tabulated from students’ feedback XE "feedback" .  For each activity, the report shows the questions, and for each question the report shows the number of students that selected each answer.  The report also tabulates the average rating for each question using the weight assigned to the answer scale.
[image: image75.png]Question: Waiting time

=

Gacd

[Average Score: 2 Good

Organization of room

Answer: Wa'nhx mn.\
Excallent
_
Average

[Average Score: 2 Gaod





( Note: If you select “Summary Report” from the “Report Type” you get a consolidated report that shows all answers to each question regardless of the activity:

[image: image76.png]— AccuTrack Report

Yartogs

ot T AT

Aoty Al
Question: 1eceived promptsenvice
e Wity Coum

il
|

0
s i

[verage Seore 3 ot

Qucstions Thestalf v iy 3 courtons.
Weight Count
al
R
]





Service Comments Report

(Available via the Feedback node – Service Comments item) This report shows the open comments collected via the user's feedback XE "feedback"  survey.  The report shows the comments on each activity during the reporting period.

[image: image206.wmf] 


Entering Comments on Sign-in Sessions

What is it?

AccuTrack allows you to record notes on visits and sign-in sessions via the “Session Log XE "Session Log" ” screen.  This might be useful in several ways.  For example, a staff member meeting with the student can read up on the history of previous sessions.  Also directors of the center can keep up-to-date with the progress of students XE "progress of students"  by reading the sessions logs.  AccuTrack allows you to view the comments or print them out via a special report. 

How to do it?

Click on the “Sessions Log” node in the System Administration screen.  You will see the Session Log XE "Session Log"  screen:

[image: image77.png][categer, Jacaty __rusor. [SaninTme __[SignouTime ] Filters
[Diman, arie [Comuter La|LRC 302 OpifBates. Ky [02222002 013 P 02272002 02 . ’%
e s [eosetsing o ool enmgor Dalmesarosossapmloomamages | |
e e e
o [Comote i 0 e ooy iozsarosososploozazgets | g octctcemasutet
[Flagy. Lesiee _|Computer Lz chuzou [Washington, Den|022272002 0353 Pl (0272272002 0 (I

ozszoosos0 :Z:_ﬁ:ﬁﬁiity :l”





Use the drop-down boxes at the right to zoom in to a certain set of records.  You can select a certain time period, category, activity, student, staff member, or a combination of the above.  Click on the “Refresh” button to reload the data after changing the filtering options.

The Edit box under the grid shows the comment for the selected sign-in session (if any).  To enter or edit a comment, click on the “Add/Edit” comments button and type the comment.  When finished, click on the “Save” button to keep your changes.

Entering Comments

Tutors can access the Session Log XE "Session Log"  screen from the sign-in screen.  When tutors sign in, they will see a “Session Log” button in the Tutor’s Control Pad XE "Control Pad" :

[image: image78.png]sorin

Vi Agpeintments Wilh

oy vewer Loinas et
sestyvewer | Lopisssnaent
Dty vower

=





When the tutor clicks on the “Session Log XE "Session Log" ” button, the tutor will see a list of his or her tutoring sessions:  

[image: image79.png]it Spriniime Gt et =8| Fiters

ozt 00 Jomarancs s | e
(B, o [opzeo0s 66 A pzeona oA s o]
v Deer—Jooza200s 161 A cozza00s 6352 B | e 3
(Bosamect 0026000803 3P 0026030 1P 6| sam

i ione—[ovzaaoozor o ovzanaos o1 | oo | fousmmeroonr
(uncns ;02292003 592 P o9z 0m 03 3P e | re

oukes G [ooza200205 52 cozaao0g T30 A | o | fommmram
Cafaman Joss 0276200650 co7e202 05201 3

(Ctnec i 0227021012 o3 700a 11 12| fee

(Goun i [ovzaaoon 147 ovzaaoee iz | lec

e | omsnwms cagmy

(o, s [028200 67 ST 25202 GE 7P
(oo Tetass—[oo7020005 51 P cozo02 05 517w
(Gt Toms.—[oaz02002 7 P coz0002 02 537w
(obm, s —[ovza00a 107 o7z502 15047 o || gyfommenacrnry
(Comee ess—[opzravn otz ppzrana iz e | @l

son orer_[sozg2002 621 A lsozgang oz firc ozo0eniss [oco( [ onysnown
fi L 2 G

e





The tutor can then edit the session log and enter comments on the individual tutoring sessions.  

( Note: The Session Log XE "Session Log"  button in System Administration will bring up a list of tutoring sessions for all tutors.  This is useful for administrators that want to view the session log of their staff.
Sessions Log Report

(Available via the Tutor node – Sessions Logs item) You can generate a report with the information entered in the Session Log XE "Session Log"  screen.  Select the “Sessions Log” report in the Reports screen.  This will look like this:

[image: image80.png]AccuTrack Report
Sessions Lo

01/0101 12:00 AM - 12/31/01 11:69 PM

Davis, Jean
Category: English Activity: Comp 1 -
In:01/070101:05PM  Out: 0107010149 PM  Period: 043
Staff Member: Paul Janet
Comments: Explained dangling modfiers and how to avoid them
Hanks, Tom
Category: Math Activity: Algebra -
;0107010104 PM  Out: D1/70101:44PM  Period: 038
Staff Member: Bright, Cindy
Comments: Wert over exarple problems on adding fractions
Peters, Norm
Category: Math Activity: Trig - 100 - 100
;0107010115 PM  Out: 01070101551 PM Period: w035

Staff Member: Mullens, Mike

Comments: Needed to learn how to calculate distance between two points from their coordinates Explained
how to use coordiate system and number line to visualize and then explained equation





The report shows each student, his or her sessions, and the comments entered.  Note that this report only shows sessions that has comments.

Emailing Comments to Instructors

If you like, you can email XE "email"  a comment to the instructor" instructor
 of the class.  To do this, simply click on the comment to select it and click on “Email Comment”.  Note that for this to work, you need to associate the class with an instructor and enter the instructor’s email address.

Entering Staff

What is it?

If you are planning on tracking staff work hours XE "work hours"  or on using the appointments XE "appointments"  management module, you will need to enter your staff members in the system.  

How to do it?

To do so, click on “Setup” – “Tutor Setup” - “Tutors” in System Administration.  You will see this screen:

[image: image81.png]e V8.0,

[sonmaz [awmamconeen @ hewe
o=t = i —
Y
s Categeny “AGIID. Aty =]
lican i H
EHED] =
ooy ) Ay T C
o e, R





Adding Staff Members (Tutors)

You can use this screen to add and edit staff members.  For example, let’s say you want to add the Calc and Algebra tutor “Jay Raman”.  Here is how to do it:

1. Enter the staff member’s sign-in ID number in “ID” box.  For example, type “000-34-5678”

2. Enter “Jay” in the “First Name” box.

3. Enter “Raman” in the “Last Name” box.

4. (Optional) Enter the staff member’s phone number.  For example, type “555-123-4567”.

5. Enter the staff member’s email XE "email"  address.  For example, type jRaman@mycollege.edu.

6. (Optional) Enter the staff member’s address.

7. (Optional) Select the pay type for the staff member and enter the basic pay rate, and select whether the tutor is paid straight work hours XE "work hours"  or per appointment.

8. Select the activities this staff member helps with.  In this case, select Algebra and Calc 1 from the list box on the top and move them down to the “Associated Activities” list box.

9. Click on “Add” to save the entry.
To edit an entry, simply double click on the staff member’s name in “Tutors” list box on the right.  The entered data will appear in the boxes where you can make your changes.  Don’t forget to click on “Save” to keep your changes.

Entering Staff Schedules

What is it?

To enable appointment scheduling, you will need to enter the work hours XE "work hours"  of your staff.  

How to do it?

Click on “Setup” – “Tutor Setup” – “Tutors” in System Administration.  You will see this screen:

[image: image82.png]Tutor Schedules

] e

3





Assume that “Jay Raman” works 8-12 and 1-4 on Tuesdays and Thursdays.  Here is how to enter his schedule XE "schedule" :

1. Select the staff member by clicking on “Jay Raman” in the Staff list box on the left.

2. Click on 8:00 AM in the Hours list box to highlight it.  Press the <Shift> key down.

3. While keeping <Shift> down, click on 12:00 PM in the Hours list box.  The hours between 8 and 12 should be all highlighted like this: 

[image: image83.png]



4. You can now let go of the <Shift> key.

5. Click on one of the highlighted hours with the mouse and keep the mouse button down.  While the mouse button is still down, move the mouse pointer to the “Tuesday” box.  When you are above the “Tuesday” box, let go of the mouse button.  The hours will appear in this box:
[image: image84.png]Tuesday

[o5:00 411 1200 P





6. What you just did is a Windows operation called “Drag and Drop XE "Drag and Drop" ”.  Use the same technique to drop the selected hours in the “Thursday” box.

7. Select the hours from 1-4 and drop them in the Tuesday and Thursday boxes.

8. Click on “Save” to keep the changes.

( Note: To remove a time period from one of the day list boxes highlight the period then press the delete <Del> key on your keyboard. 

Tutor Schedule Report

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutor Schedule item) This reports shows the schedules as entered in the above screen:

[image: image85.png]AccuTrack Report

S b e e
== —
o s





Tracking meetings between staff and students

What is it?

If your students meet with a staff member when they drop in, you can track whom the students met when they visited.  For example, if you have a tutoring center, and students drop in to see the tutors, you can track which tutor each student met.

How to do it?

First you will need to tell AccuTrack to display the Tutor Selection screen when students sign in:

1. From System Administration, click on “Setup” – “Options”.  In the Options screen, click on the “Sign-In Screen” – “Tutor Selection” node.

2. Make sure the option “Show Tutor selection screen after the Activities screen” is checked.

3. (Optional) Change the title of this screen by changing the text in the “Screen Title” box.

4. (Optional) Change the Instructions of this screen by changing the text in the “Instructions” box.

5. Click on “Save”.

[image: image86.png]~—Tutor Selection Screen————— —

@ Snow Tutor selecton screen afr he Achvies Scoen
€ Show Tutor selecion scroen during scn-outonly
€ D0 notshow show Tutor selecton screen (uless feadback on utr se)

@ Aaa None" as 3 optonto or st

© Do notsho actiies that

Screen it

Instructons:

e no sssociatedtutors
[Sact vourTior

[Seiecta name to procead.





What Student Sees

With the above option set, when students sign in, they will see the Activities screen as usual.  After selecting an activity, they will see the Staff Selection screen XE "Staff Selection screen" , which will look similar to this one:

[image: image87.png]Select Your Tutor

Sehetaname o procued





To complete the sign-in, the student simply selects one of the staff members from the list then clicks on “Done”.

If the student does not know which staff member he will meet with when visiting, you can setup the software to show the Staff Selection screen XE "Staff Selection screen"  at sign-out time instead at sign-in time. 

Tutoring Sessions report

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutoring Sessions item) AccuTrack can generate a “Tutoring Sessions” report to show data collected via the Staff Selection screen XE "Staff Selection screen" .  The report will be similar to this:

[image: image88.png]ver - tutorscls.frx - Page 1 [-[5]x]
Tutor: Nasser, Mahdi

Calculus 1

: 800-78-8808

Affteck, Ben D: 956-21-5458
Sign in Time Sign Out Time Period
6/289 0900 AM 6/28/9 0955 AM 055
06/3099 0300 AM 06/30/99 0958 AM 0058
07/02/99 08:55 AM 07/02/99 0950 AM 055 3
Total time for Affleck, Ben : 02:48
Aniston, Jennifer D: 456-45-1546
ign in Time Sign Out Time Period
06/2859 10:00 AM 06/2859 1050 AM 0050
06/30/99 0958 AM 06/30/99 10:55 AM w057
07/02/99 0955 AM 07/0299 10:52 AM 057
Total time for Aniston, Jennifer : 02:44
e for Calculus 11 05:32
College Algebra
Diaz, Cameron D: 232:65-6565
Sign in Time Sign Out Time Period
6/2889 0105 PM 6/28/9 0155 PM 050

Totattime for Diaz, Cameron :

00:50

_





This report lists each staff member selected during a sign-in session.  Under the staff member, the report shows the activities she helps with, and under the activity, it shows the students who signed in to this activity and selected the staff member.  For each student, the report lists the sign-in date and time, sign-out date and time, and length of time spent during the session.  The report also shows the total time for each student, each activity, and each staff member.

Mass Sign-ins

What is it?

If you have a large group of students signing in to the same activity and working with the same staff member, you can use the mass sign-in XE "mass sign-in"  mode to quickly sign these students in.  This is useful for example for signing students into SI (Supplemental Instruction XE "Supplemental Instruction" ) classes.

How to do it?

1. Have the tutor of the class sign in.  For example, enter “000-333-3333” in the main sign-in screen.

2. The tutor’s Control Pad XE "Control Pad"  will show up:


[image: image89.png]View Agpoinments Wil

A
—I Monthly Viewer Login as Sta

e
==

Gancel





3. Click on the “Mass Sign-in button.

4. AccuTrack will display a list of the activities the tutor is associated with.

[image: image90.png]el TCategon,

[Compuer b

Rea03Bsec s (Compuorave
e Sasctlan Fuotng

T e Ageirs o
Wi oo At Tuonna

T S ol T rutong

AT Sucres o lat2rufrng

S it Gotteam

Tise tan ITuoting





5. Select the activity you want to mass students to by double clicking on it. For example, double click on “Math Intro Algebra”.

6. You will notice that the message on top of the ID Entry box will change to indicate the mass sign-in XE "mass sign-in"  mode.  The mass sign-in class and tutor’s name will appear in the message:

[image: image91.png](CLASS SIGHN TO MATH INTRO ALGEBRA [TUTORING] WITH Sean Connery

Endtiass Signin





7. The tutor is now signed in.

8. The students can sign in by simply entering their ID number.  The class and tutor are automatically selected.

9. To end mass sign-in XE "mass sign-in" , click on the “End Mass Sign in” button.

Mass Sign Out

When the tutor who activated a mass sign-in XE "mass sign-in"  session signs out, AccuTrack will display this box:

[image: image92.png]Youve stared amass signn
OnHonday, Septomber 20, 2004, 12:56:09 P4
Caterory: Tutoring

Class :MATH Intro Agebra

Please specity end time of s class

&

‘Session period 1 hours and 0 minutes:

oome





The tutor can keep the default session end-time, or he can adjust it and click on “Done”.  AccuTrack will sign the tutor out and will also sign out all the students of the mass sign-in session giving them the same sign-out time.

Tracking Usage of Grants

What is it?

If you get grants XE "grants"  for students who use your services, you can use AccuTrack to report on the hours of the covered students.  Start by adding the grants, and then indicate which students each grant covers.

Adding Grants

From System Administration click on Setup - Student Setup - Grants - Grant Definitions:

[image: image93.png]Meodify Grants

Grantname: - [fRic Gantname
R0
Comments: [Toogran ] [seLLuont

=)





1. Click on the Add button

2. Enter the Grant’s name.  For example, enter McDonalds

3. (Optional) Enter comments on this grants XE "grants" .

4. Click on Save.

Entering the Students of the Grant 

From System Administration, click on Setup - Student Setup - Grants - Grant Assignments.  You will see this screen:

[image: image94.png]Grant Assignments

S [T Cesmion ]
G
e namer inbsscusn g o csmmont
e e ey SELINT cszmmotost
o onas i Car s O szt
suin [Brmen TR BT El
st [T |
Gam [RO
o E

H e A S





To add students, follow these steps:

1. Click on the Add button

2. Select the student to add to the grant by clicking on the Student’s “…” button and using the pick list. For example, select Dan Arlington.

3. Select the activity or class covered by this grant by clicking on the Subject’s “…” button.  For example, select “Biology 1” 

4. Select the grant covering this student by clicking on the “…” button.  For example, select McDonalds.

5. (Optional) Enter comments on this assignment.

6. Click on Save.

Grants Assignment Reports

Available via Visits Grant – Grant Assignments item) This report lists the grants XE "grants"  and the students assigned to them.
[image: image95.png]m AccuTrack Report
[ crantAssigments |





Grants Utilization Reports

Available via Visits Grant – Grant Utilization item) This report lists the grants XE "grants" , the students assigned to them, and the visits of these students. 
[image: image96.png]AccuTrack Report
Grant Utiization Detail





( Note: There is a summary version of this report that lists the total visits and hours for each grant.  Simply select “Summary” from the Report Type options group:
[image: image97.png]Yourtogo
e

AccuTrack Report

BeLLHONT

Grant Utilization Summary | YourLogo
(GH73700 700 123200 1137 e
JackeyDLea MATH Geometr utoringl 3 3%
Dordd Rhonis AT Colo 1 Ttrral
Stone L Gain MATH Sasi ath el 2w





Staff Sign-in 

What is it?

In addition to tracking students' attendance, AccuTrack can also track the work-hours of your staff.  The sign-in process for staff members is similar to the student’s sign-in process.  However, you need to enter the staff information as explained in the section above before your staff can start signing in to the system.

Staff Sign-in

Here is an example of how staff member Cindy Bright with ID number “000-33-3333” would sign in:

1. Cindy would enter her ID number in the ID entry box.  To simulate, type “000-33-3333” and hit <Enter>.

2. AccuTrack will recognize that this is a staff signing in and will show the Staff Control Pad XE "Control Pad" :

[image: image98.png]sorin

Vi Agpeintments Wilh

oy vewer Loinas et
sestyvewer | Lopisssnaent
Dty vower

=





3. Click on the “Log in as Staff” button to sign Cindy in as a staff member.

4. Depending on the system settings, you will either see the Staff Activities screen or you will be signed in.  If the latter, you will see a confirmation message:
[image: image99.png]Cindy Bight signed n at 01/04/01 12.27 AM




Staff Sign-out

The staff sign-out process is identical to the student’s sign-out process.  Simply enter the staff member’s ID number.  For example, to sign Cindy out:

Enter “000-33-3333” and press <Enter>.  

AccuTrack will display a confirmation message:

[image: image100.png]



Setting Up Staff Tasks
What is it?

If you use AccuTrack for tracking staff hours XE "staff hours" , you can also track the tasks they perform while signed in.  AccuTrack gives you the flexibility to define the staff tasks to reflect what you would like to track.  For example, staff tasks can be job numbers, projects, or tasks such as tutoring, front desk duty, data entry, meeting, training, etc.

How to do it?

If you would like to track the tasks of your staff, you need to first enter these tasks and then configure AccuTrack to show them to staff members when they sign in.  Here is how:

Adding Staff Tasks
To setup the tasks that appear to staff members when they sign in, click on “Setup” - “Staff Setup” - “Tasks”.  You will see this screen:
[image: image101.png]E RN
i ”
== =

b





This screen is similar to the Student Activities screen.  You start by entering the category in the Category list box.  For example: 

Click on “Add” in the left side of the screen, and then type “Computer Work” in the category entry text box on the left and click on <Save>.
[image: image102.png]



Next you will need to add the activities under this category:

1. Make sure the new category is selected by clicking on it once.

2. Click “Add” on the right side of the screen.

3. Type “Grades Entry” in the Task entry box in the right side of the screen

4. Click on “Save” to add this task to the list.
[image: image103.png]"

Grados Eny




You can repeat the above procedure for entering the rest of the staff tasks XE "staff activities" .

Making Tasks Appear to Staff

Now that you have entered the staff tasks XE "staff activities" , you need to make sure AccuTrack is set up to show these tasks to staff members when they sign in:

1. Click on “Setup” and then “Options” in System Administration to open the Options screen.

2. Click on the “Tutor Sign-In” node. 

3. Make sure the box “Display the Activities screen…” is checked as shown below.  

4. Click “Save” to keep the changes.
[image: image104.png]o o s e e sdveo e




Now that you have setup the tutor’s tasks, test it out by signing in as a staff member.  See the “Tutors Sign-in” section above for instructions on how to sign-in as a tutor. 

Tutors Reports

What is it?

AccuTrack includes several reports on the staff and their activities.  See the “Using the Reports Generator” section below for instructions on how to generate these reports.  Here is a description of these reports.

Tutors Work Hours Report - Detail

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutor Work Hours item) This report lists each tutor.  For each tutor, the report shows the activity (if you enable the tracking of staff activities XE "staff activities" ), the staff sign-in time, sign-out time, and sign-in period for each Staff member.  It also shows the total work hours XE "work hours"  for each staff member.

[image: image105.png]‘AccuTrack Report
Tusor Hours el
s e S
e By

ETT—
S St

[FiaTme for Bt vy

B
ETTICT—

e s





( Note: If you set up AccuTrack to show the staff an activities screen, this report will show the activities the staff selected.  Otherwise, the report will only show the sign-in sessions. 

Tutors Work Hours Report - Summary

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutor Work Hours item) This report is similar to the Staff Work Hours – detail report, but instead of showing each sign-in session, it shows the total number of sign-ins and total work time for each staff member.

( Note: If you set up AccuTrack to show the staff an activities screen, this report will also show the activities the staff selected.

[image: image106.png]m AccuTrack Report

e )
ey

[e—
ey
[t g cne

[ —
ann,





Tutoring Assignments Report

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutoring Assignments item) This report lists the students of each tutor. This information is collected from the appointments XE "appointments"  records.

[image: image207.png]gree Status|




Activity Assignments Report

(Available via the Tutor node – Activity Assignment item) Shows each activity and the staff assigned to it.  The assignment is made in the Tutor entry screen when you select the activities each staff member works with.  This report is useful as you can print it and post it at your center.  Here is an example report:

[image: image107.png]m AccuTrack Report

Reneaw | Erh o

Hoomy S Pt | Trmts onn
i Buce

Tdomy S Pz | v o

T T





Tutor Summary Report 

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutor Summary item) This report gives an executive summary XE "executive summary"  of the work of each tutor.  The report lists each tutor and shows the number of students helped, number of appointments XE "appointments" , total contact hours XE "contact hours" , number of cancellations and number of no-shows XE "no-shows"  for that tutor.
[image: image208.wmf] 


Master Tutor Roster Report 

(Available via the Tutor node – Master Tutor Roster item) The Master Tutor Roster report shows the classes each tutor tutored.  The data is generated from the tutoring sessions.  Here is a sample report:

[image: image108.png][Tutor: Sean Connery

Email: sConnery@myCollege.edu

Phone: (555)550-2255

Active: Yes

Category

Activity

Cornputer Labs
Cornputer Labs
Golf Team
Tutoring
Tutoring
Tutoring
Tutoring
Tutoring
Tutoring

LRC 302 Open Lab
LRC 303 Basic Skils

Study Hall

MATH Basic Math

MATH Intermediate Algebra
MATH Intro Algebra

MATH Structures of Math 1
MATH Structures of Math 2
TASP Math





Tutor Address Labels 

(Available via the Tutor node – Tutor Labels item) If you entered the addresses of the tutors, you can print out address labels XE "address labels"  using the “Tutor Labels” report.
Calculating Staff Pay

What is it?

You can set up AccuTrack to calculate the pay of your staff.  The pay can be based either on straight time or on appointment sessions.  If based on appointments XE "appointments" , you can also pay the tutor for no-shows XE "no-shows"  and for preparation time.  

Defining Pay Rates XE "Pay Rates" 
From the System Administration screen, click on Setup - Tutor Setup - Pay Rates XE "Pay Rates" :

[image: image109.png]Pay Rates

N
rosnonrse [ 2]
Frevmonse [FS]
oz [TTm
e
oo [578
e
s [STR

P naementor





Use this screen to define different pay types and the pay rules for each type.  Here is an example:  

1. Click on the Add button

2. Enter the name for this pay type.  For example, type “Mentor”.

3. (Optional) If you pay this staff member for appointment no-shows XE "no-shows" , enter the no-show percent using the spinner box.  For example, if you pay the staff member a quarter of an hour pay if the student misses the appointment, enter 25. If you do not compensate staff for no-shows, leave the box empty or enter 0.

4. (Optional) If you pay this staff member for appointment prep time, enter the preparation time percent using the spinner box.  For example, if you pay the staff member a half hour for prep time, enter 50. If you do not compensate staff for appointment prep time, leave the box empty or enter 0.

5. (Optional) If you pay extra for group appointments XE "appointments" , enter the pay rate increments (in dollar) for group of 2, group of 3, and group of 4 or higher. For example, enter 20 in the group of 2 box to indicate an extra 20 cents over the regular rate for a group of 2 appointment.

6. Enter the minimum pay rate for this group. For example, enter $6.50.

7. Enter the maximum pay rate for this group.  For example, enter $8.50. 

8. Click on Save

Entering the Staff Pay Rates XE "Pay Rates" 
Now that you have the pay rates defined, you can enter the pay rate of each staff member.  Go to the System Administration screen by clicking on Setup – Tutor Setup – Tutor:


[image: image110.png]o

Fstome Lastome

phone Eaiat
ws - [  hctve
Adoress a sute 7

[ [ [T

Py Type Py Rate_paymethod

Sl [ ForvornousC Forspponiments




 

Use the marked box above to indicate the pay type, pay rate, and pay method.  You can either use these boxes when you are adding a new tutor, or you can edit an existing tutor’s record and enter the pay data.  For example, let’s assume we want to enter the pay rate info for the tutor Jay Raman we entered above:

1. Edit Jay’s record by double clicking on his name.

2. Select the Pay Type for this tutor from the drop-down. For example, select “Mentor”.

3. AccuTrack will show the minimum pay rate for this pay type in the Pay Rate box. You can over-write this with the appropriate pay rate for this tutor.

4. If this tutor is paid straight for his time, select “For work hours XE "work hours" ”.  If the tutor is paid for appointments XE "appointments"  only, select “For Appointments”

5. Click on Save.

Defining the Rounding Rules

You can control how AccuTrack rounds up the staff time for payroll calculations.  In the Options screen, click on the Sign-in screen – Tutor Sign-in tab:

[image: image111.png]Tutor Pay
Type ot ounding used in cacuating ors payments

 Realtime (no raunding)
@ Round UP to nearest X minite
€ Round UP or DOWN fonearestX minute





Select the rounding XE "rounding"  type that suites your needs best.

Staff Pay Reports

AccuTrack offers two staff pay reports: Tutor Payroll and Tutor Payroll (Appointments).  The former shows pay for staff members paid straight time, while the latter shows pay for staff members who are paid by the appointment.

[image: image112.png]AccuTrack Report

Sourtogs [ Payroll |
o e [ e e





Staff Ratings

What is it?

AccuTrack can ask students to rate the tutor that helped them.  The software can then tabulate the ratings and display the students’ comments.  The Tutor Rating XE "Tutor Rating"  module is similar to the Service Rating module but is used for rating tutors instead of services.  

Entering the Survey Questions

To use the Tutor Rating XE "Tutor Rating"  module, you need to set up the tutor rating survey.  From the System Administration screen click on “Setup” – “Student Setup” – “Survey”.

[image: image113.png]Survey Setup

Guesion oo
[Tre o reseayou with respeet =

Question

[eversesmsmvwm et

Statos Font
7 Show @ rame seauariuess || Opease [ orsr a7 e st scef775]

s seos

Scslo Definition

& worewsuonauestons |





Click on the “Tutor evaluation questions” option in the lower right side of the screen to set up the tutor rating survey.  Enter the questions exactly as you did when setting up the Service Ratings questionnaire.  If you are not sure how to do this check the Service Rating section or the AccuTrack Reference manual for the details.

Survey Options

Once the questions are set up, you can control other options.  Go to the Options screen and click on the “Feedback” – “Tutor Feedback” node.

[image: image114.png]¥ Collect Students Feedsack fo Tuor Evauation atersvery [ 2 =] nc meeting wih ttor
I Do notcalect students feedbackon fistvsit

™ Countitas ameeting ony s an appoiniment and student showed up

I~ o cotect sucers Foeaeace: Foom: [77 [
@




The option at the top of this screen controls how often the tutor’s rating survey is displayed.  For example if you select 3, the survey will be displayed to the student after each third meetings with that tutor.

How it works

When students sign out AccuTrack will count the number of visits with the tutor and compare that with the option you selected for the tutor survey.  If it is time for the survey, it will display the Tutor Ratings Survey.

[image: image115.png]Tutor Evaluation for Eastwoed, Clint

o wtor troatad you with rospset. | ererm— |
The tator hlpod you anderstand e matrl |
The wtor ensoursged ou through quesions snd emmens. E—

The twtaristened cretly.

Tl

Tho utor wa courtaous and showed zoncern{or your oo,

o utowas soativ o g o sl confdoe n your ]
Th ttor explalned concepts I a way that you could urdersiand. | - |
o atowasptntand s ]
7o Wes cpas f g o probl s o bl esoes o)
o i g Tow— 3
rsECE

=

e o





Tutor Ratings Report

(Available via Feedback node – Tutor Evaluation Ratings item) This report shows the ratings for each tutor.  You can restrict the report to a single tutor and to a period during which feedback XE "feedback"  was collected.
[image: image116.png]Vesnn AccuTrack Report o
Yartogo Tutor Evaluation Ratings o

gomshen [ Em - moanET ] LIS

Quastlon: The tutor neated you withrespoct

usuns: Vgt Count
Noldes T
sqee [
Seongljfgee s

[Aversge Seore: 2 e

Question: Thetutor hlped you undersand ths materal.

s Vg Caunt
Nolges 7
News ER]
g o
Seongly e 5

[Average Seorer 4 g

Quastion: The tutor enceuraged you hrough quesions and commans.

‘nsue Viight Count
Nolges

saree .





Tutor Evaluation Comments Report

(Available via Feedback node – Tutor Evaluation Comments item) This report shows the comments on each tutor.  You can restrict the report to a single tutor and to a period during which feedback XE "feedback"  was collected.
[image: image117.png]= AccuTrack Report =
Vordon verson

Yourtogo Tutor Evaluation Comments Yourlogo

08010070428 ot vy et s e copte, b 10 060wy okt

[ e ————

o it e o e oo, Callege Asbrs 1 et

awsand | sosd 1o piss 1. WAt sy s sct 1R o ok ont
ot ot 58 Aot g1 43 b 1153 8145 0. Ve o a0k
oy acagan e Think s 26 i





Entering Instructors

What is it?

AccuTrack allows you to enter instructors’ names and associate them to activities.  This is helpful for two reasons:

1. You can show the instructor XE "instructor" ’s name in the Activities screen.  This might help the student recognize the activity (e.g. Algebra – Prof. Mike Hollister).

2. You can generate reports for instructors detailing the attendance of their students.    

How to do it?

Click on the “Setup” – “Instructors Setup” node in the System Administration screen.

[image: image118.png]3 nstrctos-AcoTock Deuss V8,01

Instructors

|





To add “Fred Albert” as a new instructor XE "instructor" , follow these steps:

1. Type “Fred” in the “First Name” box.

2. Type “Albert” in the Last Name” box.

3. (Optional) Type the contact info.

4. Click on “Add”.
Associating Instructors to Activities

To assign an instructor XE "instructor"  to an activity (e.g. class), use the Instructor drop-down list box in the Modify Activities screen.  You can select the instructor when you are adding or editing an activity.

Displaying the Instructor in the Activities Screen

To show the instructor XE "instructor"  in the Activities screen, go to the Options screen and click on the “Activity screen” node. Make sure the “Show Instructors…“ box is checked. If not, click on it and click on Save.

[image: image119.png]¥ Show Instructors in the Activity box




Instructor Reports

(Available via Instructor – Attendance by Instructor item) If you entered instructors and associated them to activities, you can generate a report that shows the attendance of the students of each instructor XE "instructor" .  This report is useful for example if the instructor requires his class to attend the lab and gives credit for it.  Here is a sample report:

[image: image120.png]= ‘AccuTrack Report
e Atendancs by nsructar
e i i

et e R,

P——

Spiate st





The report lists each instructor XE "instructor"  and activities associated with the instructor.  Students who signed in to the activity are also listed.  For each session, the report shows the sign-in date and time, the sign-out date and time, and the sign-in period.  The total time for each student is also shown.

( Note: If you select Summary from the Report Type option group, you will get a report like this:

[image: image121.png]m ‘AcouTrack Report
i

e

i s T o]

(e e T oiae]

i T siae]
Swora o Enaoro 2 TIH 10 s e

[Bastatirem 7 o]
FooaiLasie 7 a3
G, Tomars - o
s o 3 wz09]





Instructor Address Labels: 

(Available via Instructor – Instructor Labels item) If you entered their addresses, you can print out address labels XE "address labels"  for the instructors via the Reports screen.

Appointments

What is it?

AccuTrack can help you manage appointments XE "appointments"  between your staff and students.  The appointments manager module provides you with these advantages:

· Automatic matching of students and available staff members based on the service required, time, and staff availability. 

· Automatic tracking and reporting on no-shows XE "no-shows" .  The software can also track excuses given for each no-show. 

· Tracking of appointment cancellations XE "appointment cancellations" .

· Ability to print out staff schedules and assignments.

· A monthly, weekly, and daily appointment viewers XE "appointment viewers" .  These are available to staff as well.

· Ability to notify students and staff members of new appointments XE "appointments"  and cancellations via e-mail.

· Ability to remind students of their appointments XE "appointments"  by sending them an email XE "email"  message prior to the appointment.  

· Ability to print out appointment confirmation XE "appointment confirmation"  to hand to students.

· Quick, powerful and more convenient way for managing appointments XE "appointments" .

To use the Appointments Management module, you must first enter the staff members and their schedules as explained in a previous section.

How to do it?

AccuTrack provides several ways for setting up appointments XE "appointments" :

1) Administrators can schedule XE "schedule"  appointments XE "appointments"  for students via the “Set Appointment” screen.

2) Administrators can schedule XE "schedule"  appointments XE "appointments"  for students via the “Appointments Wizard” screen.

3) Students can schedule XE "schedule"  their own appointments XE "appointments"  via the Appointments Wizard.

4) Students can schedule XE "schedule"  their appointments XE "appointments"  via the web using the optional AccuTrack WebLink XE "WebLink"  module.

We will explore setting appointments XE "appointments"  via the Appointment’s Wizard.  To launch the Appointments Wizard, click on “Appointments” in System Administration and then on “Appointment Wizard”.  You will see a screen like this:

[image: image122.png]2 iscectonty) | soeccascomy
Gt I —
= e
Broeen St o
esvescer
- S
A g
[ Fese g = e
|reancesoessace B
e Pecnooas
e nsructions
0 ssocto .
[Basse [t —
e — | st
i —

o]

piDeston e 1 s o e ——





As an example, let’s assume we want to schedule XE "schedule"  a Biology appointment for the student Dan Arlington.  This will be a recursive appointment XE "recursive appointment"  every Wednesday and Friday with tutor Bruce Willis.  Here is how to do it:

1. Select the service you want to schedule XE "schedule"  the appointment for by selecting the appropriate category and activity.  In this case, click “Tutoring” and then “Biology 1”.

2. AccuTrack will display the tutors that help with the selected service.  In this case AccuTrack will show Michelle Pfeiffer and Bruce Willis.

3. (Optional) Select the tutor you want to schedule XE "schedule"  the appointment with. In this case click on Bruce Willis.

4. Select the days of the week for this appointment.  In this case select Wednesdays and Fridays.

[image: image123.png]13 SelectDayes)

Cincay
Ruecnescn

Brien





5. Click Next.

6. AccuTrack will display the tutor’s schedule XE "schedule"  for the selected days from today till the end of the semester.  In this case you will see the Bruce Willis schedule on Mondays and Fridays till the end of the semester:

[image: image124.png]



7. The green block represents open time slots.  From the schedule XE "schedule"  above we can see the tutor is available from 9:30 AM till 10:30 AM every Monday and Wednesday.

8. Select the Start time of the appointment using the “From” drop-down box, the duration of the appointment using the “Duration” drop-down, and the dates for the appointment.  In this case select 9:30 AM, 50 minutes, and all the dates till the end of the semester using the Move all or >> button.

[image: image125.png]rom: [0 30501 ] @ ype:

@ousion[FT <] mnutes ¥ excusie -
Dates NOT Selected {4) Dates selected]
] [Weonesday [sep 62008

s ([Fissr oo r020me

2 [ecnesaay |gep 152002

< [Fissr Joew 17200e

= |wesnesday foep 222004

o] [pica foepzez00a

eanesdsy [sep 202004

24 [Fricay loct 12004

| weonesaay [0t 5200 |




9. Click Next

10. Select the student you want to schedule XE "schedule"  the appointment for.  In this case select “Dan Arlington” by double clicking on it.

[image: image126.png]-

LS

st X
-
e
etz e
[ e

Lzl

[ringon oo





11. Click Done.  You will see an appointment confirmation print box:

[image: image127.png]Select names you want.a sip for,and click prin...

fooe  fame |
o T T —

Bruce s





12. If you want to print a confirmation slip for the student, click on the Student checkbox and click on Print.  Otherwise click on the Cancel button.  

13. Notice that the timeslots you just scheduled are now shown in red.  This indicates that these timeslots are no longer available for appointments XE "appointments" .

[image: image128.png]oo [pate

T3 S5y 6 2

e 152
Sz





14. If you setup the software to schedule XE "schedule"  a room for the appointment, you will see a room assignment XE "room assignment"  box:

[image: image129.png]Seloct room t assig - AccuTrack Dluxe V.0.1

jmne Jrom’ Tfo [Room =]
oozt [ oz o [}
Josnsaons oosoms_wzomn e :
owmasns oo [ozom Jawe B
ez [ o [z 3
[prasaons o Jwmar e g
Jossaons posons ozo [z T

B - |
oune anca





15. You schedule XE "schedule"  a room for each appointment and click on “Done”, or click on “Cancel”.  This completes the appointment scheduling steps.

Sending Email Confirmation when appointments XE "appointments"  are set or canceled

What is it?

You can send an appointment confirmation message to students and staff via email XE "email" .  The confirmation will have the appointment info - including time and class.  You can also include upcoming appointments XE "appointments" .

How to do it

To enable this feature, go to the Options screen and click on “Appointments” – “E-mail Confirmation” node.   Make sure the “E-mail appointment confirmation to student” check box is checked.  If you want to send a confirmation to the tutor as well, make sure the “E-mail confirmation to staff member” is checked too.


[image: image130.png]- When an appointment i setor canceled:
1% Show AspanimentConimaton i ot box
¥ Emal pporiment cotiston ot

¥ incue scnasi tortna net [ 3] weeks

% Emal appoiniment conimaionto student
¥ Inciuge appoiniments orhe next

weeks





You can also set up the email XE "email"  message subject line and signature on this page:

[image: image131.png]e SppoTe 1 Sef:
Wessage Suiect [~Tufarng Aporimentofcator

You have an appalnmentsetup with a uovstudenl Your &
Slgnature | appolnimentbme I sted above. Flease repora room

307 on he 3d oo f e Lpaming Resouree Cenler t




 

You will also need to set up the email XE "email"  message parameters, include SMTP server name, sender’s name, and sender’s email address. Go to the Options screen – E-mail Settings node:

[image: image132.png]Email Setup —

Hai sonver [smptmycotiege.cou
‘Sendername: [Sucent Learming Center
Sender Emait [accurso@micalese eas





If the above settings are correct, AccuTrack will email XE "email"  the student or tutor when an appointment is set or canceled.

Entering Off Times
AccuTrack allows you to block certain dates from being available for appointments XE "appointments" . You can use this feature to enter days such as official school holidays XE "holidays"  and other off periods.

To enter “Off Times”, click on “Setup” – “Center Setup” – “Off Times” node in the System Administration Screen.

[image: image133.png]oo
onnme sars 77|
ontmons[ 7|





The screen lists off periods.  To enter a new period simply fill in the boxes and click on “Add”.  Note that you can use the calendar to enter the start and end times by clicking on the calendar icon.
Viewing and Canceling Appointments

What is it?

This screen allows you to view and cancel upcoming appointments XE "appointments" .

How to do it

In System Administration screen, click on the “Appointments” - “View/Cancel” node.

[image: image134.png]View Appointments

Click on a Student, Appt Date, Aciviy,or Tutor headerto sort by it

[P o Jban Jrom o i Tt
o vz 5755573 [+1202001 02 00Pu 3000, O Vg Tt [Eseineod i
BT JTso2573 1125720040200 P2 0P P 0 s (Tt Essnc o
EEENrey 752673 122082040200 P2 10 P O it (Tt esstncs i
= sttt [sioos o0 Pui 305G O3 i ftrnl essneat i
vt e fvrsvrs {20t 070973050817 O Vingos s [esencos. cirt
AT 5755573 14752516299 PU 30 O3, 05 Vit [essincod irt
ETEETY st Toau200s 15500 20ty T o) T G

Desnsie o stetsss Joarezon 1550 [0 20t o T e

Qe o o806 0102ty Tt e o

Gt 0 Iozzzoas o102 Ao At [ e
frnin i ararti [ovauzot[16 020 Ao T e s G
frin i sietsss To97500s 1550 [ 20ttt s G
it o fstetsse[100w200 3550 0020ty o e e

oz 50 1025 Ao o e e
it D 0082008930 1020 4 i o e
frin o etz [1073201 1550 [ 20wtz T e T G
frtn i sietsss [10E200 1550 [0 20ttt s G
it oo stessss Jro2000 5301020 o o T e

oy s





Viewing Appointments

The grid in this screen lists all future appointments XE "appointments" .  For each appointment, the grid shows the student, student’s ID, appointment date, appointment start time, appointment end time, Activity (e.g. class tutored), and Staff (e.g. tutor). 

Canceling Appointments

To cancel an appointment, follow these steps:

1. Locate the appointment and click on the check box in the left-most column.  This will select the row and highlight it.

2. If the appointment was canceled by the tutor, select the “Cancel by Tutor” option, otherwise select the “Cancel by Student” option.

3. Click on the “Cancel Appointment” button.

4. Click on “Yes” to confirm.
The canceled appointment will be removed from the upcoming appointments XE "appointments"   list.

Viewing Schedules

AccuTrack offers three schedule XE "schedule"  viewers: monthly, weekly, and daily

Monthly Appointment Viewer

You can see a visual chart of staff appointments XE "appointments"  and schedules by clicking on the “Appointments” – “Monthly Viewer” node in the System Administration screen.  

[image: image135.png]Monthly Viewer
[ L]





The screen lists the active tutors on the left of the screen, sorted by last name.  The horizontal numbers at the top represent the days of the displayed month.  For each tutor, the daily schedule XE "schedule"  status is represented one of four blocks:

	Block
	Color
	Meaning

	[image: image136.bmp]
	Gray
	Staff member is not scheduled to work on this day.

	[image: image137.bmp]
	Light green
	Staff member is scheduled to work and does not have any appointments XE "appointments"  on this day.

	[image: image138.bmp]
	Dark green
	Staff member is scheduled to work and has one or more appointments XE "appointments"  on this day.

	[image: image139.bmp]
	Red
	Staff member is scheduled to work, but is completely booked on this day.


To see the schedules and appointments XE "appointments"  of a different month, you can use the next and previous month navigation buttons at the top or the month and year drop-down list boxes.

To get a detailed view of a certain day of the month, simply click on its block in the Monthly Viewer:

[image: image140.png]pramber 20, 2004]- AcoTrack Deluxa V8,01

vy ol e
“Tom Cruise - [Monday, September 20, 2004]

[Sutentay e e ]

———

=iy fom 1o





The box above shows a detailed view of the selected staff member’s appointment on the selected day, including work hours XE "work hours" , appointments XE "appointments" , and students.

Weekly Appointment Viewer

You can see a weekly chart of staff appointments XE "appointments"  and schedules by clicking on the “Appointments” – “Weekly Viewer” node in the System Administration screen.  

[image: image141.png]‘Weekly Appointments





To view the schedule XE "schedule"  of a week, select the week from the list.  Next select the tutor’s name.  AccuTrack will display the appointments XE "appointments"  of the selected tutor during the selected week.

Daily Appointment Viewer

You can see a daily chart of staff appointments XE "appointments"  and schedules by clicking on the “Appointments” – “Daily Viewer” node in the System Administration screen.  

[image: image142.png]



Start by selecting the day you want to view by clicking on it.  AccuTrack will display a list of tutors and will show their schedule XE "schedule"  for the selected day.  To see the appointments XE "appointments"  of an exclusive or group appointment, simply move the mouse pointer over it.

Appointments Reports

Using the appointments XE "appointments"  data, AccuTrack can generate the following reports:

Scheduled Appointments

(Available via the Appointments node – Scheduled Appointments item) Lists upcoming appointments XE "appointments"  grouped by staff member.  Under the staff member’s name, the report lists the student, appointment date, start time, end time, class, whether the appointment is recursive, and whether the appointment was canceled.  Canceled appointments will be shown with a strikethrough. 

[image: image143.png]sl AccuTrack Report Sl

Yoo Scheduled Appointments| Yortoge

e [ o

[Bright, Cindy ]
ckisaci v 05/ 2000 0400 PG4 50 Sociay 2 |
akssack Avana 097152004 V1 0400 PU_0450PM__Sociooay v v n

[Cruise, Tom ]

Sudont o —T Exe_gec, of
(b e 00 05 00 A0S S0 T gl
Duons. Larcs 057132001 1 1000 AM_10 30 304 Enaten AmencanLiz 1Yt
Fria tlorta 100 1 1000 A 105D A0 Enclish Amercan 2 1Y 11|
v, Voncrora G5/132001 1 1000 AM_10 0 304 Emaien Amencan Uiz Y1t
el £l U100 1 1100 A 1150 A0 Enalih Amercan L 1YY _11]
Abseimunzen e GG14004 T 0900 AM_05 50201 coled Paverdosy YY1t

Ebsdiasn e 00 VY 0900 A G550 A agleg Py Y YW




Open Slots Report

(Available via Appointments – Appointment Open Slots item) This is a report shows the open appointments XE "appointments"  slots for each tutor.  The open slots are indicated by blank squares. Each square represents a 15-minute block.  Busy centers can print out this report to use as a quick reference for finding open slots XE "open slots"  for walk-in students.

[image: image144.png]o AccuTrack Report o
Loso wriogo
— —

[ Tutor: cruise, Tom 1
1 mafo 2o b e sk s b3 s e ¢ 2 e 0 s
T e

s
== o

Sr25/2008 W]





Tracking Appointments No-Shows

What is it?

By comparing the appointments XE "appointments"  records to the sign-in records, AccuTrack can automatically figure out when students do not show up for their appointments.  You can see this information on screen or in a special report, and you can enter comments on the no-show.  AccuTrack even allows you to freeze appointment if a certain number of no-shows XE "no-shows"  is reached.

Viewing no-shows XE "no-shows"  on-screen

To view the appointments XE "appointments" ’ no-shows XE "no-shows" , click on the “Appointments” – “No-Shows” node in the System Administration screen.

[image: image145.png]Appointments No-Shows

e — o e e PR

[Evtuoed car o secenaoscsaon szoopulozsoen] | [onarzmos oamr
[ fom—apted e e e iscemunco afoscaos 30 oo s | 1o
o G [t st s Tralcm asrsmovwsaonelos oo ar| | [oreemer s
[ Do Ik trnets syt i epsaoncoroornerr | |
DV Do [T rrmesite Sper Tt song_[osuszon peoornoe oo | 1
[De i Dy [UATH temecite st Tuosalfbers.Asia_[o9sa0os oz oopulossapu| | [Hoteer =
i i e [oasoos o0 somul1o 20| | suoers
s E [ e safowovzos [towoaultocomn| | Frcee———]
oo Tuerns s Vi Joscai [Boo Pl e
i ] i s pseaen[iceamliosam] | Acvn
[ e s R Jenm foscaos 10 sspuis o] | [+ Areotir

e





The grid in this screen lists appointments XE "appointments"  for which students did not show up.  The rules for no-shows XE "no-shows"  are set in the Options screen.  

Use the edit box under this list to enter the reason for the no-show.  Simply select a record by highlighting it and then type the no-show reason in the edit box.  The entry is saved automatically.

No-Shows Report

(Available via Appointments – Appointment No-Show item) Shows students that missed their appointments XE "appointments"  and the reason for the no-show (if entered).  The data is grouped by staff member.  

[image: image146.png]AccuTrack Report =

Vorson
ppointments No-Shows| Yartog
Comevzmms To ooz | i

[ckissack Avans

Tuor Do T fag Resson
S ooy 0311520040400 PH_04.50 Pl _Socioay
Doy 09222000400 0350 PH_Socieay

[Ebdeimunson, Ratte

Tuor Do Tine

R Reason

Crase, Tom 091102001090 Al

U550 A4_gpies Pvchcioay





No-Show Restrictions

You can freeze appointments XE "appointments"  when a maximum number of no-shows XE "no-shows"  is reached.  Admin can set the maximum number of no-shows, over-write restrictions, and void excused no-shows on case-by-case bases. 

To set the no-show restrictions, go to the Options screen and click on the “Appointments” –  “Restrictions” node.  To enable no-show restrictions, check the box “Freeze new appointments XE "appointments"  if no-shows XE "no-shows"  exceed” and enter the maximum number of no-shows allowed.

[image: image147.png]¥ Freszs new anpoiniments o-shows ecesd]| 03




Tracking Appointments Cancellations

What is it?

AccuTrack can track and report on appointment cancellations XE "appointment cancellations" .  If you like, AccuTrack can freeze future appointments XE "appointments"  for a student after a maximum number of allowed cancellations is reached.

Viewing cancellations on screen

To view cancelled appointments XE "appointments" , click on “Appointments” in System Administration and then click on “Cancellations”.  You will see this screen:

[image: image148.png]i

Appointment Cancellations

[Ttor oo Tach, TS Tose Joan s | ,D:;TE
o Tom—reteersintos Tuins st o lorcaios A ATOoScar | [savimrroesnr
e | I

Eememiemeies focom bonstaen | e
e e e

e





This screen lists cancelled appointments XE "appointments" .  You can use the filters on the right side of the screen to filter the list of cancellations.  You can also “void” a cancellation XE "void a cancellation" .  Voiding a cancellation will delete the appointment record, thus neither the appointment nor the cancellation will appear in AccuTrack.

Cancellation Restrictions  

You can set up AccuTrack to freeze appointments XE "appointments"  when a maximum number of cancellations is reached.  Administrators can set this maximum and can also over-write the freeze on case-by-case bases.  The number of cancellations is calculated from the beginning of the semester.  

To set the cancellations restrictions, go to the Options screen and click on the “Restrictions” node under Appointments.  To enable the restrictions, check the box “Freeze new appointments XE "appointments"  if cancellations exceed” and enter the maximum number of cancellations allowed.

[image: image149.png][V Freeze new appoiniments if canceliafions excesd] 04




Email Reminders Utility

What is it?

You can setup AccuTrack to remind students about their upcoming appointments XE "appointments" .  The software can also email XE "email"  students if they miss their appointments.

How to do it?

To set up AccuTrack to automatically email XE "email"  an appointment reminder message to students before the appointment, first go to the Options screen and click on the “Email Reminders” node under the “Appointments” item.  

[image: image150.png]¥ Sang sppnmentemingeremais.  Houts nadvnce o sond mindormais |74 2]
So0t Reminger Ema emoie s
e |

L This o the et vesy o




Make sure that the “Send appointment reminder email XE "email" ” checkbox is checked.  You can also change the text of the email reminder message by changing the message template.

After turning on the email XE "email"  reminder feature, you will need to launch the reminder utility XE "reminder utility" .  This utility continuously checks the database and will automatically send emails when due.  To launch the appointment reminder utility, click on the “Reminder Utility” icon in the AccuTrack folder:

[image: image151.png]2 ATk
) Quiek st varusl
) reference wanusl
B

) wnots nen boc

& Acaacks
@ AcuTrackpus

@) Amerca onine
) Avcsof softuere Sue
) ATST Commectin Servces Mansger





You will see a status box like this one:

[image: image152.png]ominers iy 100 ()

s (1w e





You can minimize this box if you like.  To terminate the utility, click on “Exit.
( Note:  To automate the launching of this utility, create a Windows shortcut to the “apptreminders.exe” file in the AccuTrack folder and place this shortcut in your Windows “Startup” folder.

The email XE "email"  utility can also email notes to no-shows XE "no-shows" .  To set this up, simply check “Send no-show notification emails” box in the Reminders node of the Options screen.  You can change the format of the reminder message by using the template box under this option.

Tracking Loaned Materials

What is it?

AccuTrack can help you track materials that you loan to your students.  For example, if your students check out videotapes XE "videotapes" , you can use AccuTrack to track these tapes and their usage.  To start, you will need to assign a unique ID number to each item.  You will then need to enter your media stock into AccuTrack.

Entering Your Media Stock

Click on the “Media” node in System Administration.  You will see this screen:

[image: image153.png]% Maitin e - culrackDeluse V60,1

I [ EH |
i [ oo Come Cvese s
o i s EER e
= a s e
- o e
[ Swfises{Gassempischsnrs s [ToEs T e s s
Sani s Toorege o crasr s it oo o s
o o G s e s i e
S sorial G A et s i
= T o A
[Svlocane—Touciee Teous 6ot s i

|t | o





Here is how to add an item to this screen:

1. Type the media ID number in the ID box.  For example, type “0010”

2. Select media type from the Type drop-down list box.  For Example, select “Book”.  If the type is not there, click on the “…” button and add it.

3. Type the media title.  For example, type “Learn Spanish in 2 Weeks”

4. (Optional): Enter the Instructor’s name.

5. (Optional): Enter maximum checkout XE "checkout"  time for this media item.

6. (Optional): Enter a note regarding this media.  For example, type “Place on Shelf A”.

7. Click on the “Add” button.

( Note: In addition to entering the media stock manually, you can import the data from a text file using the AccuTrack Import Wizard XE "Import Wizard" .

Media Checkouts

What is it?

Now that you have entered your media (see previous section), you are ready to check this media out.  The checkout XE "checkout"  module reports on media usage and late returns XE "late returns" .

Checking media out.

To check media out, click on the “Media Checkout” node in System Administration.

[image: image154.png]



Here is an example checkout XE "checkout" :

1. Enter the media ID (e.g. 0010) in the Media ID box.  AccuTrack will automatically display the item’s title, instructor XE "instructor" , type, max out, note, and status (in/out).  It will also calculate and show and due time in the “Due Back” box.

2. (Optional) Change the due back time by typing a different date and time.

3. (Optional) Type a note in the “Note” box.

4. Enter the ID number of the student checking this media out.  For example, type “123-33-3333” in the Student ID box.  AccuTrack will show the student’s name, phone number, and number of checked out items - if any.  AccuTrack will also show these items in the “Student has” list box.

5. (Optional) Select the student’s instructor XE "instructor"  from the Instructor drop-down list.  Some centers collect this info to contact the instructor if the student does not return the checked out items.

6. (Optional) Select the student’s class from the drop-down list box.

7. Click on the “Check Out” button.

( Note: You can use the Lookup box at the bottom of this screen to find a certain media item:

[image: image155.png]



Checking Media In

1. Enter the media ID (e.g. 0010) in the Media ID box.  AccuTrack will automatically display the media information, including who has it checked out.

2. Click on the “Check In” button.

Setting Checkout Options

As mentioned above AccuTrack suggests a due back time when you check media out.  You can set up how this time is calculated via the Options screen – Media Checkouts node.

[image: image156.png][ stow swoncvocrin
% atow iy cnecton

esa mustos eumsany [ 55 | C au @

e Chockout Porad Hour 03y C viesk





Note that the if the checkout XE "checkout"  time is entered in the Maintain Media screen, that time takes precedence over the media checkout time entered in this screen.

[image: image157]
Loaned Media Reports

Media List

(Available via Media – Media List item) This report shows all media in stock.  The report shows the media ID, type, instructor XE "instructor"  (if entered), and note (if entered).  The media is grouped by media type.

[image: image158.png]AccuTrack Report

Media List
MedialD Title Type Intructor Note
1080 Spanishin 90 Days co Mancera T
1070 Think and Talk Spanish cD Mancera Checkout with cla
1080 Conversational Spanish Videotape  Mancera
1030 Conversational Spanish 1 Videotape  Mancera First tape of three
1040 Conversational Spanish 2 Videotape  Mancera Second tape of
1050 Conversational Spanish 3 Videotape  Mancera Third tape of threc
1000 Gone with the Wind Videotape  Smith Two tapes
1020 Intro to Visual Basic Videotape  Gates

010 Using Windows 98 Videotape  Gates





Media Checkouts Report

(Available via Media – Media Checkouts item) This report shows the media checkout XE "checkout"  records.  For each title, the report shows the checkout time, check in or due back time, student, and checkout note.  The report also shows the total number of checkouts for each title and the total checkouts of all media during the reporting period.

[image: image159.png][0s2 College Algebra

out In/Due. Student Hote
(011262002 01:30 P 0172812002 1224 PMT.  Tuheshia Kl

027112002 0312 PI4_02/11/2002 0538 PMIT_Lubna Bredemever

(0211272002 12:35 P 02/1272002 0136 PMI T, Laila Dimatia

Total checkours for Colleao Alaebra - 3

[0z Triqonemetry~Fouth Edition

ou In/Due. Stud
0112212002 06.23 P14 0172212002 07.35 PM.T._Lals Dimaria
(0112212002 07:32 PI 012272002 07.50 PMLT. Jenvie Hemmens
11232002 06.20 All_0123/2002 0545 AMIT_Carltia Kimble
(0112372002 0549 PIN 01232002 06:17 PMT. Jenvie Hommens.
012412002 02.00 PII 012272002 0504 PM.T_Sharee Fahey.
(0112112002 02.19 PIA G121/2002 035 PMT. Theshia Kuhn
0112912002 07.55 PAA_01/26/2002 0923 PMLT._Carltta Kimble





Late Media Report

(Available via Media – Late Media item) This report shows late returns for media checked out during the reporting period.  The report gives detailed information about late media, including media ID, title, due time, check out time, and how late it is.  It also gives information about the student who checked it out, his or her phone number, ID #, instructor XE "instructor"  (if entered) and class (if entered). 

[image: image160.png]Vordon AccuTrack Report =

Version

Yourtogo Late Media Report e
LZIn Gai2uz00: 200 2192004 1158 ot

Study Guide

\—M 08237004 1253 | Owt0BRIZ00% 1135 _[Late Over 50T s

Studont Do eingion Prone: 0TEaT 754 [0 |

|
I —— [Cloe Adarced S0 Fogrem |
L

Late Study Guide: 1





Program Assessment 

What is it?

The Program Assessment module allows you to evaluate your program’s success.  AccuTrack makes the evaluation by comparing students’ grades XE "grades"  before and after using your program.  “Grades” used in this evaluation process can be obtained from different sources:

1. Actual testing of students before enrolling them in the program. 

2. Test scores from instructors at the beginning of the term and at the end.

3. Standard tests scores such as SAT before and after joining the program.

4. Asking students a question such as “What grade do you expect to receive in this course” before and after they join the program.

Here is how it works:

1. Enter the grades XE "grades"  of the students before they start using your program.  

2. Enter the grades XE "grades"  of the students after using the center (e.g. at the end of the semester).  

3. Run the assessment XE "assessment"  reports to look at the results.

Entering Grades

To enter grades XE "grades" , click on the “Program Assessment” node in the System Administration screen. 

[image: image209.wmf] 


Here is how to use this screen for entering grades XE "grades" :

1) Select the class category from the “Category” drop-down menu on the right and the class from the “Activity” drop-down menu.  AccuTrack will show you the students registered in the selected class.  If you like, you can see all students by clearing the “Show registered students only” check box.
[image: image161.wmf] 


2) Select whether you are entering the entry grade or the final grade.  AccuTrack will display students whose grades XE "grades"  have not been entered in the selection list boxes.
[image: image162.wmf] 


3) Select all the students who got the same grade by moving their names to the “Selected” list box.  For example, select all the students who received “B” and move their names to the Selected list box.
[image: image163.wmf] 


4) Select the grade from the Grade drop-down box.
[image: image164.wmf] 


5) Click on “Save” to record the grades XE "grades" .
Repeat the above procedure for entering both grades XE "grades"  (starting and ending) for all the students.  

( Note: To correct a grade, clear the “Only show students without grades XE "grades" ” box, select the student and select the correct grade.  The new grade will replace the older one.

( Note: If you have the grades XE "grades"  in a file, you can also import the grades via the AccuTrack Import Wizard XE "Import Wizard" .

Viewing the Grades

To see the grades XE "grades"  entered so far, click on the “Show Grades Entered for this class” button.  

[image: image165.wmf] 


AccuTrack will show the entered grades XE "grades" :

[image: image210.wmf] 


The software also shows the date when the grades XE "grades"  were entered, and the change in grade (green up arrow if grade went up, and red down arrow if grade went down).

Importing Grades

In addition to typing the grades XE "grades"  of students, you can also import the grades from a text file using the Import Wizard XE "Import Wizard" .  See the Import section for more details.

Assessment Reports

(Available via Program Assessment – Assessment item) This report consists of four Excel XE "Excel"  reports displayed on a single Excel sheet.  The reports are arranged in two rows and two columns.  The two reports at the top row show counts of students’ visits, while the two reports at the bottom show hours (total hours on left and average hours on the right).

( Note: Unless you are using a large screen area, you will need to scroll horizontality (to the right) in Excel XE "Excel"  to see the second column.

The following is a description of the Assessment Reports.  Note that the screenshots show fictional data that is used for illustration purposes only.

 (1) Grades Change by Number of Students:

[image: image166.png]=
—
e <

S S 5 5 ra— [T

1 0 3|

1 3 [ i il

2 2 [ [ o

1 b 2

T 2 [ 3 7l

1 b 3

) i

1 [ T i 4

1 3 i 2 o





The left column of this report shows the Entry grade (gradefirst). The first row shows the final grade (gradelast).  The intersecting cells of the column and the row show the number of students that changed grades XE "grades"  from entry to final.  For example, if you look at Entry grade B+ and end grade A- in the screenshot above you will notice that there were 3 students whose grade changed from B+ to A-.

The last column in this report shows the total number of students who achieved the entry grade. For example, the report shows 2 students getting B- as the Entry grade and 5 students getting F as the Entry grade.

The last row in this report shows the total number of students who achieved the final grade.  For example, the screenshot above shows that 9 students achieved an end grade of A-.

(2) Grades Change by Visits Total Time:

[image: image167.png]21 (Toahar [ <

o armmy 2 =3 ]
s ™ ]
] L} |
=6 I— i
15 L — [——
i E —— o 7
3 - — =
1 N —— 7
0 - — =
3o & o)
Zox n £ — w =
Sl 0 = T b
ey ™ —w e ——w——





The second report in the Excel XE "Excel"  sheet shows the change in grades XE "grades"  relative to the total amount of time spent in the center.  For example, the screenshot above shows that 378 minutes were spent by students who changed grades from C to A-.

( Note: You can filter this report to a certain class or category of classes by using the appropriate drop-down filter as shown below.

(3) Grades Change by Number of Visits to Center

[image: image168.png]factivty [ ]
T —

T e
T & ] 3 B & o i e Cr
& 7

v i

Gt £]
T —
T r—

il &




The left column of this report shows the Entry grades XE "grades"  scale.  The first row shows the Final grades scale.  The intersecting cells show the number of visits of students that changed grades from beginning grade to end grade.  For example, if you look at Entry grade C and Final grade A- in the screenshot above you will notice that there were 6 visits by students whose grade changed from C to A-.

The last column in this report shows the number of students who achieved the Entry grade. For example, the report shows 2 students getting B- as the Entry grade.  The last row in this report shows the total number of students who achieved the Final grade.  For example, the screenshot above shows 21 students who achieved a Final grade of A-.
(4) Grades Change by Average Time:

[image: image169.png](Awerage hours [aradalast ]

<[ & G 3 o or (i Tt
i~ e GH
e k2l 7l
2 @ &)
B+ o & 5| zesr ey
< e @ £ 0 eeceosa7|
< Eri—y e
e s e @ 53 ieeeee
o T FE
o & 5|
- o w© & 5 X
3 1] iz % s 53 5o
[Grang Total B35 35500 EL T 559 S X3 oz ra00a175)





This report shows the change in grades XE "grades"  relative to the average time spent in the center.  For example, the screenshot above shows an average time of 63.5 minutes spent by students who changed their grades from C+ to A-.

( Note: Time in the assessment XE "assessment"  report is showed in minutes.

( Note: The Assessment report includes students who had sign-ins during the reporting period.  If students have starting and final grades XE "grades"  but no sign-ins, they will not be included in this report.

( Note: The Assessment report requires MS Excel XE "Excel" .  If you don’t have Excel you will not see this report.

Tracking Seminars and Workshops 

What is it?

You can use AccuTrack for registering students to seminars and workshops.  You start by entering your seminar XE "seminar" ’s info and then you allow registering students to it.  The software will record the seminar’s registration and will report on it.

Adding Seminars

From System Administration, click on Seminars – Modify Seminars node:

[image: image170.png]Modify Seminars

Seminars

= e m—

‘ !

[

! |

! |

[

i I

o JR—

[Resmerng [P Ao wessmz]

Pramsmenny  Fimsamioany  Fos

[ presener

[ % e [omersawmn

Descrpten

[Leamhowiowaesichersoames |
£

[o i [ o oo B~ |





Here is how to add a new seminar XE "seminar" :

1. Click on the Add button.

2. Enter the seminar XE "seminar" ’s title.  For example, enter “Effective Web Research”.

3. Enter the last date allowed for registration.  For example, enter November 3, 2005.

4. Enter the seminar XE "seminar" ’s start date and time.  For example, enter 9:00 AM on November 10, 2005.

5. Enter the seminar XE "seminar" ’s end data and time. For example, enter 9:15 AM on November 10, 2005.

6. Enter the maximum number of allowed attendees in the capacity box.  For example, type 10.

7. Enter the location of the seminar XE "seminar" .  For example, type Main Computer Lab.

8. Enter the presenter of the seminar XE "seminar" .  For example, type Bill Gates.

9. Enter a description of the seminar XE "seminar" .  For example, type “Learn how to make effective research on the web. Includes a visit to a number of specialized research websites.”

10. Click on Save.

Checking Seminar’s Status

To check on the status of the seminar XE "seminar" , click on Seminars – Seminar Status: 

[image: image171.png]



The list box at the top shows upcoming seminars.  Select the seminar XE "seminar"  you want to check by clicking on it.  You will see a list of students registered for the selected seminar.  You will also see statistics on the number of registered students, the seminar’s capacity, and number of available seats.

The Seminar Status screen can also be used to modify the registration list.  Simply move students between the registered and unregistered list and then click on Save.

Students Registration in Seminars 

To enable students to self-register to seminars, go the options screen – Sign-in screen page and make sure that the show “Seminar button: is checked:

[image: image172.png]—Show

[V “Appointments” button.

¥ “Seminar button

et vt |




This will cause a seminar XE "seminar"  sign-up button to appear in the student sign-in screen:

[image: image173.png]



Students can click on this button to view and sign up for seminars.

( Note: If you have the AccuTrack WebLink XE "WebLink"  module, students can also register for seminars via the web.

Seminar Registration Report

(Available via Seminar node – Seminar Registration item)
[image: image174.png]Vourtogo
ey

AccuTrack Report

[Seminar Registration]

Vourtogo
oo

e

Presented by:
Starts:
Registration Ends:

Resume Wirting
Gindy Jackson

Friday, September 24, 2008, 200:22 P
Friday, September 24, 2004, 25023 P

an Aviton
Sedte Aon St
Sesea G Zucker
oL sawe
s R At

[T
SELIeoT
s1a.092125
s50010

062472004 CE T AT
0011200 1250 Al
OO0 250 AN
09112004 1250 A
Car04 1250 A





This report lists upcoming seminars and shows the students registered for each seminar XE "seminar" .

Tracking Contact with Students

What is it?

You can use AccuTrack to track interactions with students.  From the System Administration screen click on the Student Contacts XE "Student Contacts"  node.

[image: image175.png]Student Contacts

[Comsesror] [omsatee

Tousen. e [Comaeeany 5
(2000 o Conrr TCos oy sesaenJreenen nin Tpane

Comactoserme [T T ]
P |
st [

consceaty [ meomEA |
conseitme [P

ST o

-





How to do it?

To add a contact, follow these steps:

1. Click on the Add button.

2. Enter the interaction’s date and time. This default to the current date and time but you can change it to a past time.

3. Select the student.

4. (Optional) Enter a subject for this interaction.

5. (Optional) Select the person who made the contact from the contacted by box.

6. (Optional) Enter the contact type.

7. (Optional) Enter notes on this interaction.

8. Click on Save.

Messaging

What is it?

AccuTrack allows you to send messages XE "messages"  to students and staff.  When the user signs in or out, the message will pop up.  The user can then delete the message or keep it as a reminder.  This feature is useful to communicate with students visiting your center.  For example, you can use it to arrange for meetings or tell a student that lost her book to pick it up at the front desk. 

How it works

From the System Administration screen click on the “Messages” node to launch the Messaging Center Screen.

[image: image176.png]T

G Oun Osn





1. Select the recipients for your message from the Available Users list box.  For example, double click on “Arnold, Ron” to select him.

2. Type the subject of the message in the Subject box.

3. Type your name in the Sender box.

4. Type your message in the Message box. For example, type “Please pick up your registration form from the receptionist.”

5. Select “AccuTrack” in the “Send Via” option group.

6. (Optional) Enter the expiration date of your message.  The default is one week from the date your message is entered.  This function is useful for automatically removing messages that are useless after a certain date.

7. Click on “Send”.  You will see a confirmation message.

Receiving Messages

When the recipient of the message signs in or out, the message delivery box will appear:

[image: image177.png]Senton [Sobiat

ooy

e P Trom sesans
a0 070311 [russds eeins i Russer

035090 (17 o your ocbra ook PIcese ek 03 o fant dos





To read the message, the user will click on its row.  The user will have the option of deleting this message or keeping as a reminder at the next sign in or sign out time.

Sending Messages to Staff Members

To send a message XE "message"  to staff members, simply select "Tutor” in the option button at the left side of the screen, and send the message as explained above.

[image: image178.png]SenaTo

@ Stugents
© Tuor
Lab

Detaur
Class

m





Checking Who’s In 

What is it?

AccuTrack allows you to see a list of signed in students and staff members at any time.  This is useful to check on the attendance status XE "attendance status"  of your students and staff.

How to do it?

To see a list of users currently signed in, click on the “Who’s In” node in the System Administration screen.

[image: image179.png]Tom]  omm o Lol
e e o

T sove stsents e g





The list box in the center of the screen lists signed in users in alphabetical order by last name.  For each user, you will see the date and time of the sign in, and the activity they signed in to.  

To see a list of users who are signed out, click on the “Show Out” button.

To view the sign-in status of your staff, click on the "Tutor" option box on the left side of the screen.

Generating Reports

What is it?

The Reports screen XE "Reports screen"  allows you to get flexible reports on your center’s operations.  There are over 60 different reports to choose from, and you control the reporting period and filters of each report.

How to do it?

To generate reports, click on the “Reports” node in System Administration.  

[image: image180.png]lo v —
ot

o

oo

e





As an example, here is how to generate an Activity Detail report:

1. Select the “Activity Usage” report by clicking on the “Visits” node and then on the “Activity Usage” node.

2. Select the reporting period from the “Period” box.  Click on the drop-down list box and select “This Year”.

3. (Optional) Check the “Show visitor ID” box to see the student’s sign-in ID in the report.

4. (Optional) To restrict the report to a certain activity (e.g. Calc 1), click on the “Only show this activity” check box and then select the activity from the drop-down list box.

5. Click on the “Show Report” button.

AccuTrack will do some number crunching and will then display the report.

Report Toolbox
When viewing a report, you’ll see the Report Toolbar XE "Report Toolbar" :

[image: image181.png]d 2 0[O [14 13 ssxitin b & 105 5 0% [« EIEIE ‘




Here is what these buttons do:

	Button
	Function

	[image: image182.bmp]
	Save report as a PDF file.

	[image: image183.bmp]
	Print or Fax report.

	[image: image184.bmp]
	Email report. 

	[image: image185.bmp]
	Zoom 100%

	[image: image186.bmp]
	Show whole page.

	[image: image187.bmp]
	Zoom to page width.

	[image: image188.bmp]
	Zoom in.

	[image: image189.bmp]
	Zoom out.

	[image: image190.bmp]
	Go to first page.

	[image: image191.bmp]
	Go to previous page.

	[image: image192.png]120f 70




	Go to page.

	[image: image193.bmp]
	Go to next page.

	[image: image194.bmp]
	Go to last page.

	[image: image195.png]100%





	Change zoom factor.

	[image: image196.png]



	Page navigator.

	[image: image197.bmp]
	Find text.

	[image: image198.bmp]
	Show grid.


Traffic Analysis

What is it?

AccuTrack provides you with a great tool for examining your center’s usage patterns XE "usage patterns"   Using powerful programming technology, AccuTrack will generate the usage data, pass it to Microsoft Excel XE "Excel" , and will then tell Excel to create over 10 charts and tables that show traffic patterns.

How to do it?

1. From the Report screen, select the reporting period you want to examine.

2. Click on the “Visits” node and select the “Chart Visits” node.

3. Click on the “Show Report” button.

After some number crunching, you will see an Excel XE "Excel"  workbook with many sheets.  Each sheet contains a graph or a table.  Here is an example:

[image: image199.png]Wesks

Number of Visits by Week]

[BSunday B Monday 6 Tuesday oVWednesday 8 Thirsday B Fridey B Salurday

Number of Sign-ins

—————
s ——
—=
—
0 El 100 150 200 20 00 50

an0




The charts and tables include visits per week, visits per day of the week, visits per hour, visits per activity, number of returns distributions, and others.

Exporting Data

What is it?

In some cases you might want to use AccuTrack data in other applications.  For example, if you pay your staff by the hour, it would be beneficial to export their work hours XE "work hours"  to your payroll application.  Also, if you know how to use MS Excel XE "Excel" , you can export your data to it and use the powerful data manipulation tools Excel provides such as sorting, filtering, and charting.

How to do it?

1. Go to the Reports screen and select the report whose data you want to export.

2. Select the reporting period.

3. (Optional) Apply any needed data filters.

4. Click on the “Export Data” button.

5. Select the output type: Excel XE "Excel" , SDF, Comma delimited, or Excel direct.

6. Click on “OK”

7. Select a location for the exported file and enter its name.

8. Click on “Save”

( Note: The time-format of the sign-in period in all exported files will be in seconds.  You can use Excel XE "Excel"  to divide this column by 3600 to get the time in hours.

Running Data Repair Utility

What is it?

Like any database application, AccuTrack uses tables and indexes to save its data.  When the software is running, AccuTrack opens the tables and reads and writes to them. When you close AccuTrack, data is saved in the tables then they are closed.  However, if AccuTrack is not shutdown normally (e.g. as a result of a power failure or network going off line), the database files will not be saved normally, which might lead to out of sync indexes and other program errors.  Running the database repair utility will help fix these errors.

How to do it?

When AccuTrack detects an improper shutdown, it will display this message:

[image: image200.png]AccuTrack

P i o Acelfock o reoar iy asso0m a5 psssl.

=]

‘ A mproper shutdoun was detected.





To avoid possible software problems, you will need to run data repair XE "data repair"  utility.  To do this, click on “Database” and then “Repair”:


[image: image201.png]oy Datavase
@B
@ Clean
8 Deite
ot

E Database Location




AccuTrack will first back up the database.  It will then launch the repair process.  You will see a box updating you on the status of the repair. When the repair is finished, click on “Done”
[image: image202.png][Cradniny (torsey saguasca] cone

(Gitsning (rucore! cocsioree

[C1atning (Dsa Hesaages; cocplates.
Uistesns ses] cempiorea





( Note:  The repair process requires exclusive access to the database.  The process will only take one or two minutes to complete.
Other Screens

This manual does not cover all the AccuTrack screens.  The following is a list of some of screens that are not covered in this manual.  You can get detailed information on all screens in the AccuTrack Reference Manual.

Waiting List: This feature is used to control access to activities.  When turned on, AccuTrack will allow a certain number of students to simultaneously sign in to an activity.  All other students will be put on a waiting list until there is room for them.

Set Appointments: This screen allows you to schedule XE "schedule"  appointments XE "appointments"  in a quicker way.

Support Forum: (Available via the Help Center) Use this button to visit the AccuTrack on-line support forum.  The forum provides free assistance with your AccuTrack issues.

Update Checker: (Available via the Help Center) Use this button to check for and download new updates to AccuTrack.  

Updates Site: (Available via the Help Center) Use this button to visit a web page with information about the status of your AccuTrack version, updates, and known bugs.

Send Error File: (Available via the Help Center) If you encounter an error in AccuTrack and you want to report it to the AccuTrack support team, click on this button to email XE "email"  your error log. For this to work you need to enter your email settings in the options screen. 

Setup Configuration Wizard: This wizard will help you set up the configuration options for AccuTrack.  Simply answer the questions and AccuTrack will do the rest.

Registration:  This screen allows you to maintain students’ class registration data.  Using this data, you can set up AccuTrack to only show the registered classes when students sign in.

Tutoring Requests: This screen allows you to track students’ requests for services.  You can also track the assignments of these students to staff members. 

Student Groups: Allows you to create groups of students to use in reports filtering.

Tutor Off times: Use to enter staff off time such as sick and vacation time.  Off time will be skipped when looking for open appointment spots.  

Reset Passwords: Use to reset the student’s passwords (helpful for web module)

Sign-in stations: Shows the network card ID associated with sign-ins.  Useful for Computer Lab plug-in software.

Center Off times: Use to enter closure time to exclude from appointments XE "appointments" .  For example, use to enter holidays.

Rooms: Use to enter rooms available for appointments XE "appointments" .  Useful if you need to schedule XE "schedule"  rooms for appointments. 

Multi-Lab Access: Use this feature to track attendance in multiple labs or areas while running from a shared database.

Modify Students: Use this screen to add students manually or to edit their information.  You can enter or edit student's ID number, name, contact info, and answers to profile XE "profile"  questions.

Sign Students In: Use this screen to sign students in manually.  Useful for entering off-site appointments XE "appointments" , or to sign in a group of users quickly.

Sign Staff In: Use this screen to sign staff members in manually.  Useful if staff member forgot to sign in or to enter hours worked out side the center.

Sign Staff Out: Use to sign staff members out manually.  Useful if staff member forgot to sign out.

Password:  Use to change your System Administration password. This screen is accessible through the System Access screen.  

Admin ID:  Use to change your System Administration sign-in ID.  This screen is accessible through the System Access screen.  

Groups: Use to set up groups with customized access to system administration.  For example, you can create a "Tutors" group that can enter comments on sign in sessions and send email XE "email"  messages, but cannot do anything else.  This screen is accessible through the System Access screen.  

System Administrators: Use to add members to the access groups you created in the Groups screen.  For example, add the tutors and assign them the "Tutors" access groups so they can enter comments on sign-in sessions.  This screen is accessible through the System Access screen.  

Backup: Use to make a copy of your AccuTrack data files.  This option is available through the Database screen.  

Clean: Use to remove records deleted in other screens. This option is available through the Database screen.   

Delete: Use to selectively delete records from the AccuTrack tables.  This option is available through the Database screen.  

Import: Use this option to import your student data from a text file.  This option is available through the Database screen.  

Edit Student Logs: Use to edit student sign-in records, including sign-in time, sign-out time, and selected activity.  This screen is accessible through the Students screen.

Edit Staff Logs: Use to edit staff sign-in records, including sign-in time, sign-out time, and selected activity.  This screen is accessible through the Staff screen.

Installation Troubleshooting Guide

Problem: AccuTrack is not covering the whole screen.  It appears in the center and I can see the rest of my desktop from the sides.
Answer: Your computer is set for a larger screen area (1024*768, 1280*1024, etc.)  The larger the area the smaller will AccuTrack appear.  However, it will always be in the center.  To make AccuTrack cover the whole screen, change its area to 800*600.

Problem: The colors don’t look right.  The font is not crisp, the images are pixilated, and the background has shades of gray on it like a photo negative.  
Answer: Your computer is running at low colors (16 or 256 colors).  Change the setting to high color (16 bit) or true color (32 bit).

Problem:  The system is not accepting my administration password.

Answer: Passwords are case sensitive.  Make sure you are entering the password in the correct capitalization.

Problem: When I try to add a new record or use the software, I am getting an error “can’t update cursor”, and non-of my changes are saved.  What’s wrong?

Answer: You may not have write rights on the hard drive and AccuTrack can not update the file.  Check with your network administrator and request that AccuTrack gets both read and write rights to the directory where its files are stored.

Problem:  On my Windows NT computer, and when I try to run setup.exe, I get the error message, "Installation of this product requires system administrator privileges."  What's wrong?

Answer: The message indicates that you have limited access writes to your Windows computer.  AccuTrack installation program copies files to your hard drive and writes data to the registry.  For these operations to succeed, you need to have sufficient "write-access" rights.  Contact your system administration for help.

Question: I have an idea for improving the software.  How can I tell you about it?

Answer: We would like to hear about your suggestions and ideas for improving AccuTrack.  Please drop your suggestion in the AccuTrack suggestion box on web:

http://www.attendance-tracking.com/support/suggestion_box.htm
or e-mail it to ideas@accutrack.org
Question: How do I contact you?

Answer: You can e-mail us at this address: info@accutrack.org  

Or visit the AccuTrack web site at http://www.accutrack.org for other contact info.

AccuTrack Web Site

You can access a wealth of information on AccuTrack via its web site.  Here are some of things you can find:

· Latest AccuTrack news and updates.

· Info on AccuTrack’s accessories (e.g. training CD).

· AccuTrack’s on-line Support Forum XE "Support Forum"  where you can get free support from the AccuTrack team and other users.  For instructions on using the on-line forum, visit: http://www.accutrack.org/support/support_board.htm
· Our latest contact information, including phone, fax, email XE "email" , and postal address.

To visit the AccuTrack website XE "website" , point your browser to address:

Error! Hyperlink reference not valid.
Index



A
AccuTrack Training CD · 2

activity · 11

address labels · 29, 68, 77

appointment cancellations · 78, 90

appointment confirmation · 78

appointment viewers · 78

appointments · 1, 2, 6, 27, 50, 66, 67, 69, 70, 78, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 114, 115

area code · 24

assessment · 97, 101

attendance status · 108

Auto sign-out · 21

B
blue questions · 44

C
categories · 11, 15

checkout · 3, 92, 93, 94, 95

closing time · 20

contact hours · 39, 67

contact info · 24

Control Pad · 47, 57, 62

D
data repair · 113

days worked · 27

demographics · 1, 3, 10, 24, 30, 33

Drag and Drop · 53

E
edit sign-in logs · 21

email · 24, 26, 49, 50, 78, 82, 91, 114, 115, 117

Excel · 4, 27, 35, 99, 100, 101, 111, 112

executive summary · 27, 67

F
feedback · 1, 40, 43, 44, 46, 73, 74

FIRST sign-in · 10

G
general announcements · 22

grades · 97, 98, 99, 100, 101

grants · 1, 8, 30, 59, 60, 61

H
hardware requirements · 4

holidays · 83

I
ID Entry box · 9

ID number · 8

ID reader · 4

Import Wizard · 92, 98, 99

installation program · 4

instructor · 17, 49, 75, 76, 93, 95

L
late returns · 93

launch AccuTrack · 5

local computer · 5

M
mass sign-in · 57, 58

maximum sign-in period · 21

message · 107

messages · 106

N
New Student · 24, 30

New User screen · 9, 12, 31, 33, 41

no-shows · 67, 69, 78, 88, 89, 91

O
On-site Training · 2

open slots · 87

Orlando Training Classes · 2

P
Pay Rates · 69, 70

Pivot table · 27

profile · 10, 30, 33, 34, 114

Profile Query · 34

progress of students · 47

Q
Question Navigator · 32, 40

Question Preview · 33

R
recursive appointment · 79

Reference Manual · 3

reminder utility · 91

Report Toolbar · 110

Reports screen · 109

required hours · 36

room assignment · 81

rounding · 70

S
sample database · 2

scale · 42

schedule · 52, 78, 79, 80, 81, 85, 86, 114

semester’s dates · 14

seminar · 102, 103, 104

Service Type · 18

Session Log · 47, 48

shared folder · 5

sign-in period · 21

social security number · 8

Sports · 36

staff activities · 64, 65

staff hours · 63

Staff Selection screen · 54, 55

student athletes · 36

Student Contacts · 105

Supplemental Instruction · 57

Support Forum · 117

survey · 40, 43

T
terminology · 6

Tutor Rating · 72

U
usage patterns · 111

V
videotapes · 92

void a cancellation · 90

W
warning message · 21

WebLink · 78, 103

website · 117

welcome message · 22

Windows · 4

work hours · 50, 51, 52, 65, 70, 86, 111









1

_1155832709

_1156688055

_1156968021

_1156970754

_1156198415

_1145867234.bin

